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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

British Beekeepers Association
Dr Ian Davis
Landi-Kotal
Brinsea Road
Congresbury
Bristol
BS49 5JJ

25th June 2005

Dear Dr Ian

I am writing to ask your advice on a number of issues that I hope 
will eradicate the problems I have been experiencing since I took 
up my hobby almost a month ago. My interest in beekeeping as 
a hobby was sparked by an article in a Sunday magazine which 
pictured a beekeeper in the full traditional ‘uniform’. 

I have constructed a hive approximately 4 feet high (48 inches) in 
accordance with the magazine picture. Please would you look at the 
scale diagrams I have included with my letter – they are in the ‘plan’ 
format and should be viewed how an eagle might see my back garden.

The hive is sited in a sunny area of my garden which I am assuming 
is an ideal position. Could you advise me where I can purchase 
bees together with an approximate costing. In time I would like to 
produce enough honey for my partner to enjoy on a slice of toast 
each weekday (including bank holidays) but not at weekends as she 
has sandwiches. I would be grateful for any assistance you can offer 
me in getting my hobby off the ground.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite 
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The British Beekeepers Association
Dr Ivor Davis
Chairman
Landi-Kotal
Brinsea Rd
Congresbury
Bristol
BS49 5JJ

15th July 2005

Dear Dr Ivor

Thank you for your response to my letter dated 25th June 2005. I 
am very sorry to have called you Dr Ian in my previous letter. This 
is because I have recently purchased a new computer and all the 
keys look very similar at this stage. Many thanks for passing on the 
contact details for Mr Kneale – however, I regret to inform you 
that since my original letter my partner has gone off honey and 
now prefers peanut butter. This being the case I have smashed up 
my painstakingly constructed hive and have taken up darts instead 
on Tuesdays.

I am also conducting various experiments with vinegar’s healing 
properties. Once again thank you for your time and should you 
ever decide you would like to take up darts or would like to see the 
results of my vinegar experiments please feel free to contact me.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

British Alliance of Healing Associations
Mr Ken Baker
7 Ashcombe Drive
Edenbridge
Kent
TN8 6JY

25th June 2005

Dear Mr Baker

I am writing to you in the hope that you can assist me with a bone 
of contention that has arisen between myself and a member of your 
organisation. After repeated attempts to resolve the dispute, which 
I will outline shortly, I was given the address of your organisation 
by directory enquiries staff as a possible means to resolving this 
conflict.

To give you the brief details of my complaint I took a pair of 
brogues into your members’ store and requested that they be fitted 
with a pair of long soles, new heals, and a replacement upper for 
the left shoe.

I paid in advance and returned 3 hours later to collect my shoes 
only to find that they had been given to another customer by 
mistake. The member of staff was rude and unhelpful and refuses 
to compensate me for the loss of my property nor refund the repair 
fee as I was not able to produce a receipt. 

I would be grateful if you could advise me how I can pursue this 
matter.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

British Alliance of Healing Associations
Mr Ken Baker
7 Ashcombe Drive
Edenbridge
Kent
TN8 6JY

25th June 2005

Dear Mr Baker

I am writing to you in the hope that you can assist me with a bone 
of contention that has arisen between myself and a member of your 
organisation. After repeated attempts to resolve the dispute, which 
I will outline shortly, I was given the address of your organisation 
by directory enquiries staff as a possible means to resolving this 
conflict.

To give you the brief details of my complaint I took a pair of 
brogues into your members’ store and requested that they be fitted 
with a pair of long soles, new heals, and a replacement upper for 
the left shoe.

I paid in advance and returned 3 hours later to collect my shoes 
only to find that they had been given to another customer by 
mistake. The member of staff was rude and unhelpful and refuses 
to compensate me for the loss of my property nor refund the repair 
fee as I was not able to produce a receipt. 

I would be grateful if you could advise me how I can pursue this 
matter.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

British Alliance of Healing Associations
Mr Ken Baker
7 Ashcombe Drive
Edenbridge
Kent
TN8 6JY

7th July 2005

Dear Ken

Thank you for your response to my letter dated 25th June.

I cannot apologise enough for the confusion I have caused ref 
my enquiry regarding shoe repairs. This, as you are probably well 
aware, was a simple grammatical error on my behalf, perhaps as a 
result of my dyslexia. I am now aware that you are a healing group 
in the spiritual sense and this being the case are you able to assist 
me with overcoming my lingual difficulties?

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Promail Ltd Mailroom Technology
Units 12/13
Network 43
Buckingham Court
Buckingham Road
Brackley
Northamptonshire
NN13 7EU

27th June 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I am writing to inform you of a concept which I feel is about to 
revolutionise the mail sorting industry.

I have recently invented a mail sorting device which is currently 
in the submissions stage at the patent office. This being the case I 
would like to present you with the opportunity to look at my design 
and trial it with your customers on a 6 month ‘free of charge’ basis 
once the first model is completed in approximately 2 weeks. 

I first came up with the concept of ‘the letterinerator’ whilst 
employed in the local government offices sorting mail. I realised 
that the time spent sorting mail could be better utilised performing 
other office duties, such as filing, if the entire sorting process was 
combined in one piece of equipment that was able to perform all 
mail sorting functions with absolute minimal input from office 
staff. 

Please find enclosed my diagram of my Postsortertron type 
machine which when viewed along with the following instructions 
will convince you of the need to market this product to your 
customers.
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1) Mail goes from letter box onto chute leading to machine’s access 
point

2) Electric eye reads address on letter (or parcel)

3) Rotator fires mail into named out-trays which can then be 
collected by the recipient or delivered whilst staff are passing the 
addressee’s desk on their way to the toilet, for example.

I feel that my device could lead to the extinction of office juniors.

I look forward to your response. Please do not hesitate to contact 
me if you require further details of my invention.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Stephen White
Promail Ltd
Units 12/13
Network 43
Buckingham Court
Buckingham Road
Brackley
Northamptonshire
NN13 7EU

26th July 2005

Dear Stephen

Many thanks for your reply dated 21st July to my letter dated 21st

June. I am pleased to inform you that my Postsortertron prototype 
machine is now ready for your perusal. I am also pleased to 
announce that your very letter was handled by the machine in 
question which is in my hallway and was delivered to myself by my 
wife who was passing through the hall on her way to the kitchen in 
order to fetch a Pot Noodle.

I am very excited at the prospect of a mutually beneficial relationship 
between myself and Promail and I am most heartened that you are 
intrigued by my design. Further to your letter, please advise on 
the other application sought in the mailing industry that you feel 
my device is capable of performing. On your return from holiday, 
which I hope you have very much enjoyed, I would be most pleased 
to visit your premises and perform a demonstration. Please advise 
of a date and time agreeable to yourself. In the meantime I have 
composed a short verse which I do hope you are able to adopt as 
your company anthem for use after staff meetings. It should be 
sung as a group effort to the tune of ABC’s eighties hit ‘Shoot that 
poison arrow’, a tape of which I would be happy to supply if you 
are unsure of the tune.
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Promail has the answers 
To industry needs
Mailing, sorting, folding
A multitude of deeds

Efficient inexpensive ways
To banish fear, nay terror
Of damaged postal items caused
By operator error

A firm and able leader
Unrelenting in his might
Come together ye employees
Show your faith in Stephen White

I look forward to your response.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Correspondence
Conservative Campaign Headquarters
25 Victoria Street
London
SW1H 0DL

27th June 2005

Dear Mr Howard

I am writing to invite you to an event which I am arranging on 17th

July at 7pm in order to raise money for a local animal charity. Whilst 
the venue is as yet undecided I am trying to gain a commitment to 
attend from members of the business and political worlds in order 
to raise the profile of the event.

In keeping with the cause the event is to have an optional ‘birds of 
prey’ fancy dress theme. I would be extremely grateful if yourself 
or a representative could attend the event and show your support 
for these ‘winged warriors’ which are steadily decreasing in 
numbers despite their protected status. In return I can guarantee an 
interesting evening with the added bonus being that in accordance 
with your status you will be seated closer to the buffet.

I look forward to your response.

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Jonathan Hellewell
Correspondence
Conservative Campaign
Headquarters
25 Victoria Street
London
SW1H 0DL

8th July 2005

Dear Jonathan

Thank you for your prompt reply with regard to my ‘Birds of Prey’ 
evening.

Further to my previous letter dated 27th June, I appreciate Mr 
Howard is a busy man and I regret that he will be unable to attend. 
However, the date of the event is flexible if Mr Howard or a 
representative is free on another evening of your choosing. Thank 
you in anticipation.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Pot Noodle Ltd
Freepost NATE
Milton Keynes
MK9 1BR

3rd July 2005

Dear Sir

I would very much like my children to enjoy pot meals on occasion 
without the current fuss that their weekly Pot Noodle ‘fix’ generates. 
As a family of committed vegetarians, due to the lack of vegetarian 
Pot Noodles available we currently have to rinse the flavourings 
from the noodles under a hot tap and leave them to dry overnight 
on a Tuesday before adding our own flavourings and resealing the 
pot so the children may enjoy them at school.

Please could you let me know if there are any plans to introduce 
a vegetarian range. As a family we would suggest apple, onion and 
gruyere, Lisa’s favourite is butternut and polenta sausage, whilst in an 
ideal world I would opt for buckwheat, fresh figs and walnut flavour.

I can appreciate that due to market demand it would perhaps not be 
possible to produce a vegetarian range on a regular basis. This being 
the case would it be possible to produce a one-off batch for us to 
enjoy? It really would be a touching gesture from a large company 
and I would be willing to bear whatever expenses you would incur 
in this one-off production.

I look forward to your response.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Duracell Consumer Services
Freepost OF1503
Aylesbury Road 
Thame
Oxon
OX9 3LJ

7th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

Allow me to introduce myself. I possess the largest private collection 
of domestic and household batteries in the United Kingdom and 
I am keen to share my collection and unique knowledge with all 
those who share my fascination. 

I started my collection in 1978 at the age of six and over the years 
I have amassed over 17000 batteries ranging from limited edition 
Canadian PP9 types to French AAAs, including misprints in which 
the voltage listed on the side is a massive 150 volts!

During September of this year I will be embarking on a tour (limited 
to the UK at first) with the rarities of my collection and giving an 
informed talk, which I anticipate to last no more than half an hour in 
order that I am able to visit as many interested parties as possible.

I would be extremely grateful if you could circulate these details 
to all of your employees and get back to me with your 1st, 2nd and 
3rd choices of date together with the venue, time and number of 
interested parties.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Equity
Membership Services
Guild House
Upper St Martin’s Lane
London
WC2H 9EG

10th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam 

I am writing to enquire about the possibility of joining your organisation. 
I am employed full time on a trainee basis by Blackpool Circus School 
as a human cannonball as well as participating in less specific forms 
of general entertainment. I would like to join your organisation but 
I am not sure of the experience and/or references you may require. 
Also I am not sure whether or not I am eligible to join as my position 
is currently as a trainee and in order to secure a 2-year contract I still 
need to pass my probationary period in order to prove I am the right 
calibre for the job. I would be very grateful if you could send me more 
details of your organisation together with any membership benefits 
package that is available. Should you require any further information 
you can contact me on 0555 123123 or at the above address. Should 
you require any references please contact:

Recruitment and Training
Blackpool Circus School 
228 Inver Road
Blackpool
Lancashire
FY2 0LW

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Matt Hood
Membership Relations and Recruitment
Equity
Guild House
Upper St Martin’s Lane
London
WC2H 9EG

19th July 2005

Dear Matt

Ref N00241558

Thank you very much for your prompt response to my letter requesting 
details of how to join your organisation. Unfortunately in the interim 
period between my initial letter and your response, I have been fired 
by Blackpool Circus School due to poor attendance and general 
troublemaking. I fear that I am now in a position where I may not be 
able to join Equity as I am not in any form of paid employment aside 
from at the local sandwich shop. In my new role at Mrs B’s I produce 
filled rolls in full view of customers with more panache than usual, in 
that I am prone to exhibiting impromptu juggling of sandwich fillings. 
I am also able to slice a baguette in two from 6 metres away (provided 
the shop is half empty, so as to minimise the risk of casualties). Is there 
any possibility that this could be considered a performance type role 
as I am very keen to join? I would be most grateful if you could use 
your influence to permit me to join, ideally on some sort of reduced 
subscription basis where I could provide your lunch once a week 
instead of a cash payment directly to Equity. I look forward to your 
reply and hopefully a list of your favourite sandwich fillings.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Mr Trevor G Lord
Parish Clerk
Foxhall Parish Council
15 Berry Close
Purdis Farm
Ipswich
IP3 8SP

10th July 2005

Dear Trevor

My wife and I will shortly be moving to the parish and would very 
much like to contribute to community activities and organisations. 
I am fully qualified in the instruction of Ju-Jitsu, and I have taken 
an active role in leading more traditional activities in my local 
pensioners group, including brass rubbing and crown green bowls. 
I would be very grateful if you could provide me with the details 
of any local organisations who may wish to benefit from my skills. 
Also, if you are aware of any demand for the above activities in the 
village that are currently not available, perhaps we could establish 
some new associations. 

I look forward to your response and hope to hear from you soon.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Brightwell Foxhall and Purdis Farm Group Parish Council
Trevor Lord
15 Berry Close
Purdis Farm
Ipswich
Suffolk
IP3 8SP

29th July 2005

Dear Trevor

Many thanks for your reply to my letter dated 10th July. From your 
reply I gather that the Ipswich area is already inundated with people 
who enjoy martial arts, flat green bowls and brass rubbing. Could 
I suggest that we could keep people in the parish from travelling to 
outlying areas to enjoy these activities by holding a sort of Triathlon 
(comprising of the above activities) on the village green (open to 
residents only) in order to bring the community together. I would 
be most grateful if you could discuss this idea with your fellow 
committee members and get back to me with your thoughts on my 
idea. On a final note, if the parish is not able to utilise my skills I 
may have to consider withdrawing my commitment to moving to 
the area and look for property elsewhere, unless of course there is a 
demand for a Smurf collectors club (I have over 237 at this time).

I look forward to your response.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Corrugated Sector
Confederation of Paper Industries
1 Rivenhall Road
Swindon
Wiltshire
SN5 7BD

10th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

Ref Mr Jones

I am writing to ask for your assistance on a personal issue which I 
feel you may be able to help with.

I am trying to locate a gentleman who came to view my house 
when it was on the market approximately 2 months ago. The 
gentleman in question, a Mr Jones, advised the estate agent that 
he was a member of the Corrugated Packing Association which I 
have been led to believe now comes under the jurisdiction of your 
organisation. During the viewing a number of personal effects were 
stolen from the property including my cat. I would be extremely 
grateful if you could provide me with any assistance with this 
matter in the form of the present whereabouts of Mr Jones.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite 
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Andrew Barnetson
Corrugated Sector Manager
Confederation of Paper Industries Ltd
1 Rivenhall Road
Swindon
Wiltshire
SN5 7BD

29th July 2005

Ref Mr Jones

Dear Andrew

I am writing to thank you for your reply to my letter dated 10th

July. I am delighted to inform you that since my original letter my 
cat has turned up. It appears that she went under the bath and up 
through the cavity wall into the loft where she was storing the other 
personal effects that I believed were stolen by Mr Jones, perhaps in 
preparation for the comfort and security of her forthcoming litter. 
I cannot apologise enough for my suggestion that a member of the 
Corrugated Packing Association would perform such an heinous 
act and I am so sorry for the false aspersions and shame I have 
inadvertently cast over your organisation. By way of apology I 
would like to invite you to become godfather for two of the kittens 
and also to suggest names. You can rest assured that when they 
are older I will tell them all about their ‘Swindon connection’. 
Once again many thanks for your help and I hope to hear from 
you soon.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Royal Mail
Customer Services
Freepost
RM1 1AA

10th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I would be grateful if you could advise me on the following postal 
dilemma I am facing.

On  29th October it is my mother’s birthday and due to commitments 
at work I am unable to attend her party as I am a very busy man. 
I would be grateful if you could advise me how much it will be 
to send 2 kippers and ½ oz of Golden Virginia to Yarborough 
Crescent in Lincoln. I would very much like these items to arrive 
20 minutes apart so as to heighten the excitement for my mother. 
If possible I would also like the postman to sneak round the back 
way past the dustbin in order to give an element of surprise. Please 
could you advise me of the approximate costings in order that I can 
make her day. 

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Janet Turner
Royal Mail
Glasgow Contact Centre
PO Box 740
Glasgow
G2 1XX

6th August 2005

Ref 1-1494214631

Dear Janet

Thank you for your letter dated 2nd August regarding my mother’s 
birthday and for the informative postal charges leaflet. I have made 
the pricing information into a graph so I am able to see approximate 
costings at a glance. I am a little disappointed that the postman 
will not be able to deliver articles with a staggered delivery time 
but I will get round this by posting the kippers and the tobacco 
20 minutes apart so they are processed at your sorting offices 20 
minutes apart and thus arrive 20 minutes apart. I would like to 
thank you for your kindness in responding by inviting you to my 
mother’s party. There will be a buffet served from 8pm onwards 
and she is hoping for at least 20 guests. I am afraid I will not be there 
as I have work commitments but I will tell her I have invited you. 
Please could you forward me a list of your favourite sandwiches 
in order that you are not disappointed, as otherwise she will only 
make egg ones. 

I look forward to your response.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Ann Summers Group
Gold Group House
Godstone Road
Whyteleafe
Surrey
CR3 0GG

11th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I am writing to congratulate your organisation on giving my wife 
one of the most enjoyable nights of her life. Last Saturday she 
attended one of your parties with a group of friends and on her 
return it really was a pleasure to see that she had enjoyed herself 
for the first time in a while. Many thanks to the organiser whoever 
she may be. On a final note I would like to suggest an idea for your 
catalogue which both my wife and I feel would be a winner. We 
both very much enjoy a game called ‘lucky burglar’ on occasion in 
which I disguise myself as a housebreaker and force entry into our 
property at a prearranged time to ravish my wife. I have found it is 
very difficult to acquire the relevant clothing for the role, ie stripy 
top and mask, and we feel it could make a profitable contribution 
to your company. I would be pleased to hear your thoughts on my 
ideas.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Vanessa Gold
Buying Director
Ann Summers Group
Gold Group House
Godstone Road
Whyteleafe
Surrey
CR3 0GG

Ref VG/AEP/2107

26th July 2005

Dear Vanessa

Thank you for your letter dated 21st July. I am a little disappointed 
that you didn’t sound too keen on my ‘lucky burglar’ costume idea. 
Nevertheless I have plenty of other great ideas for your company’s 
product range which I am more than happy to share with you. As 
a special treat on my wife’s birthday I have been known to pelt my 
wife with sausage rolls whilst dressed as Enver Hodxa, the former 
dictator of Albania whose reactionary Stalinist regime brought 
misery to thousands and thousands of ordinary people except my 
wife who thought he had nice hair. (A flowing white robe is a must 
for authenticity’s sake.)

I look forward to your comments on my idea which I am sure 
would be a winner, particularly amongst proactive supporters of 
former tyrants. 

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

British Soft Drinks Association
20-22 Stukeley St
London
WC2B 5LR

17th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I am writing to you because I have recently purchased a bottle of 
Volvic mineral water and I have a query which I feel you may be 
able to address for me.

Last Saturday my partner and I decided to go for a walk (past the 
garage and towards the large hill that we can see out of the window). 
After completing approximately one third of the journey, I decided 
to stop for a refreshing drink. At this stage I must point out that my 
partner wanted to wait a while longer before quenching her thirst 
as she said it would be more satisfying if we waited. To cut to the 
chase, it was a hot day and between us we managed to consume the 
entire 500ml immediately.

Anyhow, I have always had an eye for detail and upon reading the 
label on the bottle I noticed a helpline number. Even though it 
was a very hot day (on a par with Barcelona, according to the Daily 
Mirror), I knew it would be inappropriate to ring the helpline to 
request a ‘one-off drop’ in order for us to complete our journey. In 
addition to this my partner’s mobile telephone was not working 
correctly due to the proximity of the hill.

To get to the crux of my query, upon rummaging in my partner’s 
handbag I discovered a small carton of Ribena (small in that I have 
quite large hands due to my childhood swimming escapades). After 
a heated discussion with my partner, we decided to take a small sip 
each and pour the remainder of the Ribena into the empty Volvic 
bottle in order to preserve some refreshment for the remainder of 
our walk.
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Whilst I appreciate your company cannot condone such an act 
would you as a representative of the Soft Drinks Association put 
my mind at rest by telling me that my actions on the day were 
acceptable in light of the fact that it was such a hot day/nice walk 
and it would have been a shame to ruin it.

I look forward to your response.

Mark Hebblewhite 
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Richard Laming
Public Affairs Manager
British Soft Drinks Association
20-22 Stukeley Street
London
WC2B 5LR

26th July 2005

Dear Richard

Many thanks for your most prompt response to my letter dated 17th

July and also for the Expert Group on Hydration information card 
which you kindly enclosed. I am both pleased and proud to inform 
you that it (the card) has pride of place on my fridge door (Firenzi 
model number PX21), low enough for the cats to read without 
straining their necks but high enough to deter unwelcome pawing 
which may damage the laminate finish. To cut to the chase, I really 
must know if your organisation could sanction the specific use of 
an empty Volvic mineral water bottle for the containment of Ribena 
in an emergency situation as although I have read the informative 
literature you have sent, I am still unclear as to whether my actions 
on 10th July were negligent.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

British Lubrication Federation
Berkhamsted House
121 High Street
Berkhamsted
Herts
HP4 2DJ

17th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I am currently in the process of installing a cat-flap/pet entry system 
for my cat Little Pea. I say currently because during the process 
I have managed to get my arm stuck in the hole as I have quite 
large arms. I would be grateful if you could advise me of a suitable 
lubricant in order that I can free myself and carry on with my 
ordinary day to day activities. I look forward to your swift response, 
not least because mail is piling up around me and although it is 
keeping me warm it is most uncomfortable.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

United Kingdom Lubricants Association Ltd
Berkhamsted House
121 High Street
Berkhamsted
Herts
United Kingdom
HP4 2DJ

1st August 2005

Dear Mr Parker

Thank you for your letter dated 27th July. I am pleased to report that 
following your expert advice I am now free of the cat-flap/pet entry 
system that I was installing. Furthermore, it is working a treat and 
Little Pea is now able to come and go as she pleases. I must say that 
I expect she will be difficult to pick up for a few days, due to the 
residue of petroleum jelly on her fur; holding her is very similar to 
wrestling an eel.

Due to your kindness and swift response I now find myself drawn 
to the world of lubricants and I was wondering if you have any job 
vacancies at the moment. I adapt very easily to new situations and I 
am able to learn new skills very quickly. I am extremely proficient at 
listing things which I am sure is a bonus in any role in the lubricant 
industry. My top 5 favourite birds of prey are as follows.

In reverse order
5) Snowy owl
4) Peregrine falcon
3) Eagle
2) Hawk
1) Buzzard (due to its curved yet pointy beak)

My hobbies include playing the trombone and putting things in 
alphabetical order.
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I look forward to your response, details of any vacancies and a top 
5 list of your choosing.

Kind regards

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

McVitie’s Consumer Services Department
PO Box 7249
Ashby de la Zouch
Leicestershire
LE65 2ZH

17th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I would be most grateful if you could assist me in resolving a 
dispute that has arisen between myself and a gentleman whom I 
have recently met in the 24-hour garage.

My favourite accompaniment to a hot beverage has always been a 
custard cream in light of its delicate texture and sumptuous filling. 
However, the above mentioned gentleman says that a custard 
cream is nothing more than an albino Bourbon (his words). So 
how can you help me?

Flavourings aside, what is the difference in the manufacturing 
process between custard creams and Bourbons (or poor man’s 
Penguins as I call them)?

I await your response.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Mrs Diane Tunstall
McVitie’s Consumer Services Department
PO Box 7249
Ashby de la Zouch
Leicestershire
LE65 2ZH

Ref E046391DT

30th July 2005

Dear Diane

Thank you for your prompt response to my letter dated 17th

July. I am most impressed by the efficiency of both yourself 
and your organisation and this being the case I have upped my 
biscuit consumption considerably as a mark of respect, whilst 
my consumption of your rivals’ products has now dipped in my 
household to an unprecedented low. I am of course referring to 
Tunnock’s teacakes.

By way of thanks I would like to visit your organisation with 
my collection of ‘misshapes’ that I have amassed over the years 
(including a rare ‘sports biscuit’ where the character appears to 
be playing the trombone) and give a brief talk and slide show to 
all interested parties. I would be grateful if you could ask around 
and get back to me with a projected estimate for the number of 
interested parties and if possible a proposed venue and time. I can 
assure you it will make a very interesting afternoon. 

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Diane Tunstall
McVitie’s Consumer Services Department
PO Box 7249
Ashby de la Zouch
Leicestershire
LE65 2ZH

6th August 2005

Dear Diane

I am most disappointed that there is insufficient demand 
amongst the staff for my ‘misshapes’ slide show. Are you sure 
you asked everyone in the office in your survey, including 
the part-timers? On a brighter note, I have noted that your 
efficiency is second to none in the biscuit customer service 
world. I do hope your superiors appreciate you. I have thought 
long and hard about how to reward you and your company for 
your assistance and I have settled on providing you with a top 
5 list of my favourite animals that you may encounter during a 
walk in the mountains.

In reverse order

5) Brown bear
4) Wolf
3) Mountain goat
2) Elk
1) Cougar (or mountain lion)

It is very unlikely you will ever encounter a cougar but should 
this be the case the best way to get rid of it is to open your coat 
as wide as you can by holding on to the hem at the bottom. 
In this way you can appear bigger than you actually are thus 
frightening off the beast. This technique does not work with 
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brown bears in which case you should just run as fast as you can. 
I look forward to a top 5 list of your choosing.

Many thanks

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Mrs Diane Tunstall
McVitie’s Consumer Services Department
PO Box 7249
Ashby de la Zouch
Leicestershire
LE65 2ZH

12th August 2005

Ref E046391DT

Dear Diane

Once again thank you for your reply to my letter dated 6th August. 
Again I have noted the efficiency of your organisation and yourself 
and I do hope it makes you proud to know that I have plotted the 
swift responses to my letters onto a graph which I have positioned 
above my fruit bowl. I admire this on a daily basis (the graph not my 
fruit bowl). I appreciate your concern regarding your rejection of my 
slide show idea but I am most proud to announce I have got over it. 

With regard to my advice on the best way to deal with an angry 
brown bear I have done some further research on the subject and 
I regret to inform you that the technique I described to you only 
applies to black bears. When encountering a brown bear you should 
simply play dead. I would be most grateful if you could pass on 
this change of instructions to your colleagues in case of emergency. 
This week I have been mostly engaged in tidying up the garden as 
I have a week off work but as I was mending the strimmer I had a 
flash of inspiration. Some time ago I watched a programme on TV 
about the famous psychic Uri Geller. Perhaps yourself and your 
colleagues would endeavour to assist me in an experiment I hope 
to conduct on Tuesday 16th August at 11.08 am after I have had my 
breakfast (Alpen). At this time exactly (11.08) I would like you all 
to focus your energy and thoughts and concentrate on attempting 
to influence my wife’s thought processes by silently encouraging 
her to let me go out for a drink with my friends more often. 
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I do fully understand if you are not able to assist (although it would 
be appreciated), in which case a letter to my wife would suffice. 
Should you decide upon the second option I would be eternally 
grateful if you could outline that I only went out once on my own 
this month (to play snooker with Craig, Bob and Neil) and that it 
is very rare that I have ever lost money playing pool in the past. In 
addition to this I have washed up every day this week, cleaned the 
cat’s litter tray twice, and have used Mr Muscle in the oven without 
damaging the rubber seal around the perimeter of the door. Many 
thanks in anticipation of your assistance with this endeavour and I 
hope to hear from you soon.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Office for National Statistics
Customer Contact Centre
Room 1015
Cardiff Road
Newport
NP10 8XG

17th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

As the home of official UK statistics I understand your organisation 
is used for data collation and research purposes and to that end I 
am writing to provide you with the following statistics which you 
may or may not already hold on your database. During the last 12 
months (from 15th July 2004 to 15th July 2005) I have consumed a 
total of 300 cheese sandwiches broken down into sub-groups as 
follows.

Traditional Cheeses 160
Soft Cheese 70
International Cheese 50
Territorial / Speciality 15
Unclassifiable 5

These may be further split into sub-groups. (those with Branston 
Pickle accompaniment are in bold type)

Traditional Cheese  Soft Cheese  International

Mature Cheddar 40 Brie 14   Mozzarella (ball) 30
Medium Mature Camembert 12 Mozzarella (grated) 12

Cheddar 32  Danish Blue 30 Parmesan 10
Crumbly  Feta 4  Edam 19
Lancashire 18  Le Roulé 6
Red Leicester 25   
Double Gloucester 36
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Territorial / Speciality  Unclassifiable

IOM Cracked Black Pepper 7 Dairylea 5
Saint Agur 8

155 sandwiches were accompanied by Mr Branston’s famous 
pickle, a mighty 51.5%.

As you can see the most popular option falls into the traditional 
cheese category, accounting for 53% of total consumption, the 
most popular sub option being Mature Cheddar, accounting for 
25% of traditional cheese consumption and a massive 13% of all 
cheese consumed.

The least consumed group (disregarding unclassifiable) being 
Territorial with only 5% of consumption.

The least popular choice from all groups is Feta with only 5.7% of 
total soft cheese consumption and a very poor 1.3% of all cheese 
consumed due to the fact it is too crumbly and goes off quickly. 
I would be very interested to see how these stats compare to the 
average UK male/female during the same period.

I do hope my research is of some use to you and I look forward to 
your response.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
Room 231
Foss House
King’s Pool
1-2 Peasholme Green
York
YO1 7PX

28th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I have been given your address by National Statistics in Cardiff 
who said that you would be very interested in the research I have 
been undertaking into cheese over the last year or so. I enclose a 
copy of my letter to National Statistics and I look forward to your 
response.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Andrew Scaife
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
Food Statistics Branch
Area 146
Foss House
King’s Pool
1-2 Peasholme Green
York
YO1 7PX

9th August 2005

Ref Cheese Statistics

Dear Andrew

Thank you for your reply to my letter dated 28th July. I understand 
your disappointment in not being able to use my cheese statistics 
as they are not solicited – however, I think I may have found a way 
around the problem. In order to authenticate my data I can send 
you some drawings my wife made of me whilst I was consuming 
the sandwiches in question. She is a courtroom artist by trade so 
they really are very lifelike. The only problem I can foresee is that 
due to their similar colour it is difficult to tell the difference on the 
drawings between Red Leicester and Mature Cheddar so I suppose 
you would have to take my word for it. I look forward to your 
response and I am happy to supply details of other projects I am 
carrying out should you be interested.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Thomas Tunnock Ltd
34 Old Mill Road
Uddingston
Glasgow
G71 7HH

20th July 2005

Dear Sir

I am writing to let you know how much I enjoy your products, in 
particular the caramel logs which I consume on a daily basis. Over 
the years and especially since my retirement they have proved to 
be something of a lifeline to me. I have been told that you can set 
a clock by my habit of a cup of tea and a caramel log or teacake 
at 2pm! Myself and my friend Neil regularly share your products 
over a hot drink and a good chat. Please keep up the good work. On 
a final note I have been inspired to compose a short verse which I 
do hope you will take pleasure from. Better still, should you think 
it worthy I would very much like to assist your company in any 
future marketing campaign should you desire it. Please advise me 
whether you would like my assistance. 

It’s nearly 2 o’clock my friend
And each and every day
A light and crunchy treat
So sweet
To pass the time away

Made on the Old Mill Road
My friend
Steadfast, as if to show
They’ve been around a long long time
Whilst others come and go
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A wafer strong and angular
Surely the choice of men
Savour
Flavour
Bite by bite
It’s Tunnock’s time again.

Once again keep up the good work!

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Mr A Boyd Tunnock CBE
Thomas Tunnock Ltd
34 Old Mill Road
Uddingston
Glasgow
G71 7HH

1st August 2005

Dear Mr Tunnock

Thank you so much for your letter and the Edinburgh crystal. It 
was such a pleasant surprise to receive it and it really made my day. 
I am most flattered to accept your offer of assisting the company 
with its marketing campaigns and, furthermore, I am pleased to 
say that thanks to your kindness all my work will be provided 
absolutely free of any charge whatsoever. In addition to this 
nothing could make me happier than to become the company’s 
official poet in residence (I am of course assuming that the post is 
not already occupied). Although I have had a number of my poems 
published, nothing would cheer me up more than having my poem 
published in your company’s newsletter, a copy of which I would 
love to receive. Once again many thanks for your gift, which I felt 
was an extremely touching gesture from a large company such as 
yourselves.

I look forward to your reply.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Steve Gerrish
Events and Information
Resource Manager
British Potato Council
4300 Nash Court
John Smith Drive
Oxford Business Park
Oxford
OX4 2RT

23rd July 2005

Dear Steve

On September 15th this year I am hosting the world’s first ‘vegetable 
Olympics’ event and I would very much like to invite you or a 
member of your organisation to attend as a competitor. I have 
secured attendance from members of all growing organisations 
and associations except representatives from the potato and 
turnip worlds. The day itself will be split into 10 activities with 
representatives from each of the vegetable associations competing 
against each other in all events, in all cases the traditional piece of 
sporting equipment used is to be substituted for the appropriate 
vegetable. It is hoped that the event will generate a great deal of 
positive press for all those organisations involved as well as being a 
fun day for all concerned.

Programme of events (all timings are approximate)

10:00-Opening speech, local and national radio link, and competitor 
photographs
10:20-Asparagus darts (round the clock)
10:40-Potato shot put
11:00-Turnip crown green bowls
11:20-800m carrot relay race (using carrot batons)
11:40-The hammer (using a bendy leak combined with a potato)
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12:00-Lunch
13:00-Round up of scores
13:20-Rhubarb javelin
13:40-Flat mushroom discus
14:00-Cauliflower weightlifting (using full cases)
14:20-Pea shooting
14:40-Aubergine ‘speedball’ boxing
15:00-Round-up of scores and presentation of medals (broadcast 
live – local TV)

I do hope you are able to participate in this event and I look forward 
to your response.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Sue Lawton
British Potato Council
4300 Nash Court
John Smith Drive
Oxford Business Park
Oxford
OX4 2RT

2nd August 2005

Dear Sue

I am sorry to have called you Steve in my previous letter but at least 
I got the first letter right.

Thank you for your prompt response to my letter dated 23rd July. I 
regret that you will not be able to attend due to other commitments 
but I understand that you are very busy and I have to consider the 
possibility that I should have given you a little more notice. I have a 
dilemma in that due to the event drawing closer and closer I had the 
competitor T-shirts printed last week which unfortunately feature 
your organisation’s logo along with that of the other growing and 
marketing organisations who are taking part. I really should have 
waited until I had a definite ‘yes’ from yourselves. Would it still 
be possible to use the logo on this occasion or should I save the 
T-shirts in anticipation of your attendance at the Olympics next 
year? Another possibility is that I could use a friend to take part on 
your behalf and pretend he was a member of the Potato Council. I 
would make sure he would be well briefed and create a ‘cover’ for 
him so as to not to arouse the suspicions of the other competitors. 
The friend I have in mind is a semi professional athlete and there 
is a fairly good chance he could win the event thus gaining a little 
kudos for your organisation. Would you please let me know your 
thoughts on my plan in time to organise the briefing session with 
your ‘attendee’.
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I can assure you it will be our secret, I could even put a bet on for 
you.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

British Activity Holiday Association
Morritt House
58 Station Approach
South Ruislip
HA4 6SA

28th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

My wife and I would like to ask your assistance in finding our 
dream holiday if you would be so kind as to help us. We have both 
enjoyed collecting Smurfs and engaging them in mock battles for 
some time now. We have been looking for something similar to 
the Lord of the Rings type themed holidays except with Smurfs 
so we can meet up with fellow enthusiasts for a weekend, ideally 
somewhere rural with tea and coffee-making facilities. Many 
thanks in anticipation of your help with this matter.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Martin Hudson
Chairman
British Activity Holiday Association
Morritt House
58 Station Approach
South Ruislip
Ruislip
HA4 6SA

11th August 2005

Dear Martin

Many thanks for your reply to my letter dated 28th July in which I 
enquired about ‘smurf ’ themed holidays. Many thanks also for your 
suggestion to contact ‘VisitEngland’ in London. As a beekeeper by 
trade I appreciate the volume of letters you receive about holiday 
enquiries but I would like to trouble you with one more request. I 
have misplaced your original letter and my wife has accused me of 
not writing to you in the first place. Please would it be possible to 
give her a call or write to her suggesting some alternative holidays 
in order to appease her? We also enjoy orienteering and monkeys.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

John Betteley
Lincoln Branch
British Cactus and Succulent Society
Holy Cross Church Hall
Skellingthorpe Road
Lincoln

28th July 2005

Dear John

I am writing to ask for your advice as I am from Lincoln originally 
and I still retain strong links with the city. I would like to know the 
best way to grow a cactus that would look nice on a window sill or 
next to the sink. If you could advise me which cactus will grow best 
in these locations I would be very grateful.

The window above the sink is the same size as the other one but 
the other way round. As you can see the maximum height is 0.8 
metres. Also I would like to grow one that is not too spiky so I can 
open the window easily. 

I look forward to your response.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

John Betteley
Secretary
Lincoln Branch
British Cactus and Succulent Society
25 Old Hall Gardens
Coddington
Newark
Notts
NG24 2QJ

16th August 2005

Dear John

Many thanks for your letter in response to my cactus enquiry. 
I have noted your new address since my previous letter was 
addressed incorrectly, I trust the move went well. I have just moved 
house and all my mugs were smashed. I have just purchased some 
Gymnocalycium and a Sulcorebutia (cactus) and they look lovely 
on my window sill. Many thanks for the advice. I have given my 
succulent some nitrogen feed as you recommended but after a 
couple of days the tomatoes that you suggested I put in the saucer 
around the base of the cactus have started to wither. Do you think 
that this is because of the sun’s heat or perhaps I am not feeding 
the Gymnocalycium enough and it is taking the tomatoes’ energy? 
Once again many thanks for your advice and I hope to hear from 
you soon.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

John Betteley
25 Old Hall Gardens
Coddington
Newark
NG24 2QJ

25th August 2005

Dear John

Thank you for your letter about my cactuses. I have taken the 
tomatoes away from the saucer and bought some TOMORITE 
from B and Q. They (the cactuses) look nicer now without the 
tomatoes spoiling them.

Please can you tell me what is the difference between a cactus and 
a succulent? I have been told that they are just about the same but 
succulents are albinos. Also does the Lincoln Cactus and Succulent 
Society have any mugs for sale or T-shirts? Also how do I join if 
that is possible? I am quite proud now I have got my first cactuses 
and I would like a T-shirt or a mug as a talking point when visitors 
come to my house. As I said in my previous letter all my mugs were 
smashed when I moved house. Perhaps I could start a branch in 
the Isle of Man or we could have a joint Lincoln and Isle of Man 
club for people that live in both places such as myself. I would 
appreciate your thoughts on this. Now I have started my cactuses 
hobby I am giving up collecting batteries. If you would like any 
please just give me the size you require, e.g. AA.

Many thanks for your help and I hope to hear from you soon.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The British Association of Barbershop Singers
Clifton House
Rickards
Whittlesford
Cambridge
CB2 4YT

28th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I am writing to ask for your help in expanding my wife’s sticker 
collection. Would it be possible to purchase some from your 
organisation (round ones if possible)? The most prized ones 
feature artists and/or commemorative dates. Many thanks for your 
help with this matter.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

David Wright
The British Association of Barbershop Singers
Clifton House
Rickards
Whittlesford
Cambridge
CB2 4YT

16th August 2005

Ref Stickers?

Dear David

Many thanks for your reply to my letter dated 28th July. It appears 
that there has been some misunderstanding in that I requested to 
purchase some programmes (of events) for my wife’s collection. I 
can only assume I made some sort of typing error and I apologise 
for the confusion I may have inadvertently (accidentally) caused. 
Also are there any BABS (British Association of Barbershop 
Singers) associations on the Isle of Man as I would very much like 
to join? Please could you advise of the membership criteria and any 
medical (if applicable) that is undertaken prior to enrolment.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

David Wright
The British Association of Barbershop Singers
Clifton House
Rickards
Whittlesford
Cambridge
CB2 4YT

29th August 2005

Dear David

Thank you for your letter dated 24th August. I am sorry to hear that 
BABS (British Association of Barbershop Singers) is an umbrella 
association. Both my wife and I were informed (unreliably it 
seems) that the organisation was solely concerned with group 
singing efforts. Perhaps the organisation should change its name to 
something more appropriate that reflects its dual purposes. Could 
I suggest ‘The British Association of Umbrellas and Barbershop 
Singers’? I regret to inform you that I have no interest whatsoever 
in umbrellas but if you can advise me how I can train to become a 
barbershop singer I would be most grateful. Many thanks for your 
assistance.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

David Wright
The British Association of Barbershop Singers
Clifton House
Rickards
Whittlesford
Cambridge
CB2 4YT

27th September 2005

Dear Dave 

Thanks for your letter dated 13th September. I have had a look at 
the BABS website you mentioned in your letter and I am most 
excited. It looks like I have missed my chance to go to the Harmony 
college this year but it would be great if you could let me know the 
details for next year i.e. price, location, menu etc. As I am new 
to the hobby would it be possible to come along to one of your 
meetings in order to get an idea of what goes on? My wife and I 
would also like the chance to perform for you to see if we are up to 
scratch. My wife does an excellent version of ‘Smoke on the water’ 
accompanied by me on the bongos. We would very much like the 
chance for you to evaluate our performance.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Lord Faulkner
Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents
Edgbaston Park
353 Bristol Road
Edgbaston
Birmingham
B5 7ST

29th July 2005

Dear Sir 

In May of last year I experienced an unfortunate accident which 
may have been prevented had I had the foresight to read the label 
on a can of deodorant I was disposing of. I have a large garden 
and in the rear left-hand corner I regularly have bonfires in 
the summer months to dispose of garden refuse etc. For some 
unknown reason on July 12th last year the bin men did not arrive 
so I took it on myself to dispose of the week’s rubbish on the 
bonfire. Unknown to me was the fact that there were a number 
of aerosol cans contained in this rubbish, one of which when 
burnt gave a whoosh type noise which I found curious. On closer 
inspection a second can exploded with enough force to blow the 
top off a nearby cactus which my late grandfather gave to me as a 
holiday memento from his trip to Poland.

I would like to ask if you are currently running any propellant 
safety courses as I would very much like to attend one with 
the aim of using my new knowledge to educate people about 
the dangers of incorrect disposal of aerosols. I have already 
approached my local college of adult education with regard 
to running an aerosol safety course and their response has 
been promising, providing I can provide proof of a recognised 
qualification. Hence I would very much like to attend the above 
mentioned course and I would be grateful if you could provide 
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me with details of how to apply together with information on 
the fees payable.

Thank you in anticipation.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Sarah Colles
Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents
ROSPA House
Edgbaston Park
353 Bristol Road
Birmingham
B5 7ST

17th August 2005

Dear Sarah

Thank you for your letter dated 9th August in response to my 
letter dated 29th July which was addressed to Lord Faulkner whom 
I mistakenly believed was in charge of your organisation. Can I 
assume as a representative of the organisation you are also a member 
of the nobility? Many thanks for the informative leaflet and I only 
wish I had read it prior to my unfortunate accident. I am pleased 
to inform you that despite my lack of aerosol safety qualifications 
I intend to do my bit to educate the public about these dangerous 
articles by dressing up as a can of shaving foam and handing out 
copies of the flyer in my immediate neighbourhood. Please would 
it be possible for you to supply some stickers to assist with my 
endeavours. I intend to undertake this activity on 15th September 
and would be extremely grateful for your support. Also would it be 
possible to come on a course of your choice free of charge in light 
of my commitment? I once got a suitcase attached to my foot by 
accident and had to go to hospital.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

King’s Lynn Scale Model Club
10 Mannington Place
South Wootton
King’s Lynn
Norfolk
PE30 3UD

2nd August 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I am a former resident of King’s Lynn and I have been making 
models since my retirement for over 6 years now. I would very 
much like to join your club but I am not sure if I am eligible as 
although I am often in the area I am no longer a resident. To date I 
have constructed 6 models of buildings in the King’s Lynn area, my 
latest being a scale model of Greyfriars Tower which I have recently 
completed after 4 months’ work. I would be grateful if I could bring 
this along to one of your meetings as I am most proud of it, having 
spent so much time and effort on it. Whilst my previous models 
have been constructed of more traditional materials, this particular 
one is unique in that it is constructed entirely of a mix of pasta 
bound together with egg white. I would very much appreciate the 
opportunity to show you my work and the techniques that I have 
used. I look forward to your response.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

David Crump
King’s Lynn Scale Model Club
10 Mannington Place
South Wootton
King’s Lynn
Norfolk
PE30 3UD

16th August 2005

Dear Mr Crump

Thank you for your letter dated 10th August. I am thrilled that you 
have invited me to your meeting to display my model of Greyfriars 
Tower. I hope to attend on the 28th September with my wife if that 
is possible. Without being presumptuous, please could you forward 
details of the induction and dress code for the event. I would very 
much like to wear my V-neck jumper and slacks but my wife says 
they would be too casual. Once again thank you for your letter and 
I look forward to meeting with you and my fellow members soon.

Yours faithfully 

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

David Crump
10 Mannington Place
South Wootton
King’s Lynn
Norfolk
PE30 3UD

7th September 2005

Dear Crump

Thank you for your letter dated 30th August. I am most relieved 
that the dress code for the society is not formal. Thank you also 
for the map as although we are frequent visitors to the area it never 
ceases to amaze me how much changes in so little time. Would it 
be possible for you to let me know if it would be possible to house 
my model of Greyfriars Tower in a refrigerator prior to the meeting 
on the 28th September? In warm weather the egg white binding can 
loosen and lead to subsidence. Also, in appreciation of my invitation 
to visit, I would like to show my gratitude to both yourself and the 
other members with the offer of access to my collection of batteries 
which I have put together over the last 12 years. Due to a surplus 
in my collection I now have a storage problem so if yourself or any 
members would like any free of charge please let me know the size 
and quantity required, e.g. PP9 x 16. I would be glad to assist in any 
battery shortfall your members may be experiencing.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Dr Ken Young
British Robot Association
International Manufacturing Centre
University of Warwick
Coventry
CV4 7AL

2nd August 2005

Dear Ken

Please could you advise me where I can get some new bits for 
my ‘Big Trak’. One of the photon laser cannons is wonky and the 
trailer hoist mechanism has been broken after it crashed into the 
door frame whilst I was trying to deliver my dad an apple from 
behind the settee. As a fellow robot lover, can you help?

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Michelle Zhang
British Robot and Automation Association
International Manufacturing Centre
University of Warwick
Coventry
CV4 7AL

9th August 2005

Dear Michelle

Many thanks for your letter in response to my letter dated 2nd

August. I am very sorry to have called you Dr Ken in my last 
letter – this is because I have recently purchased a new computer 
and I have not got used to the keys yet. The links you provided 
me with were most helpful in terms of obtaining spares and so 
with any luck ‘Big Trak’ will be fully operational again soon. If 
Big Trak’s battery were sufficiently powerful and there was not 
the considerable problem of the Irish sea I would programme 
Big Trak to deliver you a box of chocolates by way of thanks for 
your assistance. I would also be grateful if you could advise me of 
any applications your organisation may have developed that may 
be used to improve my machine in terms of better cannons and 
trailer manoeuvrability programmes etc. I would also be interested 
to learn a little more about your organisation and whether or not 
you possess any robots, Michelle. I am currently in the process of 
designing a robot for use in the beekeeping industry and I would 
be happy to share my design with you. Once again many thanks for 
your assistance and I hope to hear from you soon.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Philip Gibson
Dairy Farmers of Britain
Alpha Building
London Road
Stapeley
Nantwich
Cheshire
CW5 7JW

7th August 2005

Dear Philip

For a number of years my wife and I have been producing cheese 
on a very small scale and would very much like to market this on a 
purely local basis. A local shopkeeper has agreed to sell my product 
on the condition that all legal requirements are met. Please could 
you advise me of the regulations and legalities that would apply to 
an operation of this nature.

Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Philip Gibson
Head of PR
Dairy Farmers of Britain
Head Office
Alpha Building
London Road
Stapeley
Nantwich
CW5 7JW

Ref Cheese production and retailing

20th August 2005

Dear Philip

Thank you for your reply to my letter dated 7th August. With regard 
to my cheese manufacturing operation I have contacted my local 
environmental health officer, as you suggested in your letter, with 
regard to food safety issues and legal requirements. However, to 
my disappointment he has informed me that their organisation 
would take a dim view if I were to attempt to sell my product 
through local retailers due to its unorthodox production methods 
and ingredients. 

It would appear that for reasons I can fully understand 
Environmental Health would only sanction the retailing of cheese 
made in a more controlled environment than my small operation 
is capable of reaching. I must stress that my standards are most 
stringent, perhaps more so than many larger producers. In addition 
to this they have suggested that since cheese made from the milk of 
cats is not the norm in this country, they cannot vouch for its safety 
and quality 100%.

I am currently producing half a kilo per week and since I have more 
than enough for my own use and I am not allowed to sell it, I have 
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decided to give my product away in the hope that it may stimulate 
a market. Would it be possible to provide you and your colleagues 
at the Dairy Farmers of Britain with a sample in order that you can 
judge the quality of the product yourselves? The finished product 
looks and tastes very similar to feta but is slightly more tangy. I 
would welcome your opinion on my product and I look forward to 
your response. Once again many thanks for your assistance.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Customer Services
ASDA House
Southbank
Great Wilson St
Leeds
LS11 5AD

7th August 2005 

On 17th July I purchased a 750g box of Rice Crispies from your 
store in Leeds. I have enjoyed Rice Crispies for years as a satisfying 
breakfast but I was less than happy with my purchase on this 
occasion. As you will know Rice Crispies should contain 17% 
of the recommended daily amount of iron per 30g serving. My 
recently acquired box contains nothing like this quota. 

As a result I have been moody, short tempered and less energetic 
than usual and this being the case I may switch to Sugar Puffs as 
a consequence of this nutritional shortfall unless you are able to 
provide a satisfactory explanation.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Shabana Latif
ASDA Customer Relations
ASDA House
Southbank
Great Wilson Street
Leeds
LS11 5AD

16th August 2005

Ref 6205594

Dear Shabana

Thank you for your letter dated 12th August. I am sorry that my 
previous letter was a little abrupt but I was understandably upset 
after my breakfast was ruined. I accept your personal apologies for 
my dissatisfaction with the product I purchased and I do hope you 
accept mine for the tone of my previous letter. I am afraid that I 
do not have the packaging for the product as I have shredded (cut 
up into small pieces) it to provide a nest for my kittens. Please 
can you advise whether there is any way I can take my complaint 
forward without the packaging. Also would it be possible to advise 
me whether or not ASDA sell proper cat baskets, the sort that can 
be hung on a radiator, ideally in yellow to match the cat’s-eyes? 
Many thanks for your assistance with these matters.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Ted Sedman
The Handlebar Club
Windsor Castle Pub
Crawford Place
London

17th August 2005

Dear Ted

I do not have a moustache but I would very much like to join your 
club. Is it possible to join as an associate? If this is possible please 
could you forward details of how I can join. I very much enjoy 
raising money for charity and I feel that with the backing of your 
organisation I could up my collecting capacity considerably. I have 
only met one man with a handlebar moustache on the Isle of Man 
so I feel that membership would give me an edge with regard to 
individuality. Also does your organisation have a motto? If not I 
would like to suggest one that I hope you can use, which I feel is 
catchy and to the point.

‘a man with a handlebar moustache can be relied upon in times 
of need because they are a symbol of individuality and as such 
demand respect from others’

Many thanks for your help with this matter and I hope to hear 
from you soon.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Tiffany
25 Old Bond Street
London
W1S 4QB

18th August 2005

Dear Tiffany

I am writing because my daughter would very much like your 
autograph. She has been a fan since 1987’s ‘I think we’re alone 
now’. It would make a great birthday present for her. Also, do you 
have any mugs with your face on them? I do hope you are able to 
help me with this.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Jennifer Willows
Tiffany and Co
25 Old Bond Street
London
W1S 4QB

29th August 2005

Dear Jennifer

Thank you for your letter dated 24th August. I can only apologise 
that I was supplied the incorrect information as regards the address 
for Tiffany (the US recording artist). Whilst I would very much 
like to purchase something from your catalogue for my daughter, 
what she really wants is Tiffany’s autograph. It is her birthday on 
9th September (she is 24). Please would it be possible to write to her 
and wish her happy birthday signing your name Tiffany? I think 
your headed paper would be enough to convince her that it was 
the real thing. I promised her this autograph for her birthday but I 
have been unsuccessful so far. I realise this is cheating a little but I 
think it will work. Many thanks for your help with this as it is my 
last chance.

Yours hopefully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Chris O’ Keefe
Independent Betting Arbitration Service
PO Box 44781
London
SW1W 0WR

18th August 2005

Dear Chris

I recently held a crisp tasting evening with some friends (people I 
know) and I enclose a copy of the score sheet. There is some dispute 
over whether or not maize snacks should have been included. If 
this is the case because they are not real crisps I would have won 
hands down. Please can you advise me of your findings ASAP and 
forward the bill for your services to my wife.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Richard Branston
Branston Pickle Premier Foods
Premier House
Griffiths Way
St Albans
AL1 2RE

19th August 2005

Dear Richard

I am writing first and foremost to congratulate you on providing 
myself and my wife with the most satisfying sandwich filling. 
Over the years we have enjoyed your famous pickle in its variety 
of formats on an almost daily basis. We really are sandwich lovers 
and your magic recipe really does make a fantastic accompaniment. 
For your information I have enclosed a copy of my letter to the 
Office for National Statistics. As you can see 59.7% of the cheese I 
have consumed over the last year was accompanied by your pickle 
which really is a fantastic result for you. On a final note I would 
very much like to become the official Virgin statistician. I salute 
you my bearded friend.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Bronte Stump
Consumer Relations Advisor
Crosse and Blackwell
Premier Foods
Bridge Road
Long Sutton
Spalding
Lincs
PE12 9EQ

12th September 2005

Dear Bronte

Thank you for your letter dated 7th September. Firstly can I 
apologise for not being able to spell your name correctly due to the 
fact that my typewriter does not have the e with dots facility. Can I 
assume you are Scandinavian in origin? Thank you so much for the 
informative brochure detailing the history of your pickle. I have 
read it to my work colleagues and they were spellbound and hung 
upon my every word. I am sorry to have been misinformed that Sir 
Richard Branston is not associated with your product although on 
reflection this is perhaps a good thing as I am not keen on whiskers 
in my pickle.

I am very sorry to hear about the fire last Christmas but I would 
like to report that I have stocked up this year in case there is another 
shortfall. With further reference to your unfortunate fire look on 
the bright side, I like my pickle hot on occasion. Perhaps there is 
some fire damaged stock that I am able to purchase on the cheap? 
Thank you also for the information on famous admirers of your 
pickle products including Keith Richards; I have never thought 
of snorting your product but I am willing to try anything once. 
Please could you advise me if there is any way I can purchase your 
pickle in bulk (20 litres or more) so I can have a tank outside thus 
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rendering numerous visits to the shops unnecessary. I would be 
grateful for your assistance with this matter.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Joy Williams
Federation of British Bonsai Societies
17 Woodland Park
Ynystawe
Swansea
SA6 5AR

29th August 2005

Dear Joy

I am writing to tell you about the problems I have experienced with 
my bonsai and also to inform you of the radical new approach to 
keeping trees that I have adopted. I bought my wife a bonsai from 
Marks and Spencer’s for Christmas last year but unfortunately it 
only lasted until April before its condition had deteriorated to the 
extent that I had to dispose of it. We followed all the instructions 
in caring for it (the tree) so I can only assume it was not properly 
cared for at the shop. As a result my wife no longer considers herself 
green-fingered. We have got round this problem by ‘adopting a tree’ 
as it were. I have found that by looking at a normal size tree (but 
from further away) I can derive the same pleasure that my bonsai 
gave to me with none of the drawbacks. My ‘bonsai’ is located on 
the A59 Preston to Liverpool road just past the roundabout on the 
approach to the village of Garstang. Should you ever be passing I 
would love to hear your comments on it. I look forward to your 
comments on how my solution may increase the popularity of our 
hobby.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

General Secretary
Mrs J. Williams
Federation of British Bonsai Societies
17 Woodland Park
Ynystawe
Swansea
SA6 5AR

8th September 2005

Dear Joy

Have you seen my tree yet?

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd115 115The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd115   115 28/09/2006 15:56:2828/09/2006   15:56:28



116

Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Kathy
Property Repair Systems
Salisbury House
Salisbury Road
Newton Abbot
Devon
TQ12 2DF

6th September 2005

Dear Kathy

On 14th October I intend to mount a protest against cheap adhesives 
by smearing myself with No Nails and adhering my body to the 
fascia of the headquarters of a substandard manufacturer of your 
choosing approximately 2ft from the ground. I shall, of course, 
be wearing a catsuit and swimming goggles for health and safety 
reasons. I would be grateful if you could provide me with a list 
of all those manufacturers of inferior products and highlight your 
most despised in red ink. Whilst I am sure that you will greatly 
appreciate this selfless act in defence of your industry I ask no 
thanks in return, merely a character reference in order to assist 
in my forthcoming interview at B and Q where it is my sincere 
wish that I am offered secure employment in charge of adhesives, 
sealants and, dependant on my performance at interview, masking 
tape and lubricants. 

I look forward to your response.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd116 116The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd116   116 28/09/2006 15:56:2928/09/2006   15:56:29



117

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd117 117The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd117   117 28/09/2006 15:56:2928/09/2006   15:56:29



118

Mark Hebblewhite (Mr)

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Kathy Moore (Mrs) 
Property Repair Systems
Unit 2
Salisbury House
Salisbury Road
Newton Abbot
Devon
TQ12 2DF

13th September 2005

Dear Kathy

I am most heartened that you have decided to support my adhesive 
protest on the 14th October (weather permitting). Thank you also 
for your words of encouragement – I applaud your applauding of 
my plucky British Tommy. I am pleased to announce I have indeed 
been successful in my B and Q interview where I am soon to be 
responsible for adhesives, sealants, masking tape, lubricants and, 
as an added bonus, I will be keeping an eye on abrasive products 
including sanding blocks but not discs as Eric looks after discs 
apparently.

With response to your query as to my experience with lubricants, 
I enclose a copy of my query and job application to the British 
Lubrication Federation, who are currently considering whether or 
not there is a role for me in the industry. I would be extremely 
grateful if you could pass on my thanks to Dave (in packing) for 
his contribution to my protest which was greatly appreciated. I 
imagine that with Dave’s commitment the packing department is a 
model of efficiency. Remember, Dave, the packing department of 
an adhesive company is like the engine room of a large ship. Bravo 
and keep up the good work, Dave!

I have taken on board your comments about the use of a more 
permanent adhesive in my protest. However, it has proven difficult 
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to locate a reliable supply of Thixotropic epoxy body stocking self-
smearing megatrope – the staff at the local Wilkinson’s have proved 
less than helpful so far. As an added bonus to yourself, Kathy, and 
the staff at Property Repair Systems, I have decided that my protest 
needs a dual purpose and to that end I will be attempting to raise 
public awareness of the patented Timber Resin Splice by making 
one and wearing it as a hat. I am assuming they look similar to 
Tunnock’s Caramel Logs; please advise.

Best wishes

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Peter Ashwell
Bedford Astronomical Society
12 Irthing Close
Brickhill
Bedford
MK41 7TP

6th September 2005

Dear Peter

I am writing to you because I have a question which you may be 
able to answer for me. If I could travel faster than the speed of light 
from my house to the discount tyre centre I can see out of the 
window, when I got there would I be able to see my own image 
coming towards me (in the same way that light from long dead 
stars is still visible on earth)? Also I have heard that anything that 
could travel at the speed of light would shrink by a third in size. If 
this is the case, since I am 6ft 8 tall would I be able to pass through 
my bathroom door (if I ran towards it at the speed of light) without 
banging my head? Many thanks in anticipation of your help with 
these dilemmas which have been troubling me for a while.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The Hill Brush Company
Woodlands Road
Mere
Wiltshire
BA12 6BS

6th September 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I am writing to advise you of an organisation which has recently 
been set up to promote and market the British brush making 
industry and to invite you to register your company’s details for 
inclusion on our national retailers database and website, sweeper.
co.uk, due to go ‘live’ mid October 2005.

Market research conducted with the help of a leading UK hardware 
chain has established that ‘brushing’ as opposed to the use of 
vacuum cleaners is enjoying something of a comeback with the 
growing popularity of laminate flooring as opposed to traditional 
floor coverings due to reasons of economy (for obvious reasons) 
and to some extent exercise, in that regular sweeping provides an 
excellent cardiovascular workout.

To give you a little history in the origins of the company and my 
experience in the brush making industry, I have been making 
brushes for nearly 15 years under the brand name ‘Sweeper’, which 
stands for:

SWEEP
WHEN
EXTRA
EFFORT
PRODUCES
EXTRAORDINARY
RESULTS
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My interest in brushes (and to some extent career) began in 1990 
as I watched my father attempt to clean a concrete pathway with 
a brush that was both ill designed and ineffective. Even at the age 
of 19 I realised that futile attempts at cleaning with an inferior 
product were slowly and surely leading to the demise of a craft and 
an industry that have been around for longer than many people 
think. Shortly afterwards in 1992 I began the small scale production 
of ‘soft brushes’ comprised of a 90/10 viscose/cat hair mix for use 
on wooden flooring. Although production quantities were low 
initially due to reliance on one feline’s output of 200 grams PA, I 
was able to slowly build the business over a period of 10 years to a 
turnover approaching 12K and growing!

I would welcome a response from your company as to your 
inclusion on our database and website (which is of course free). 
All I would ask is that you would give some consideration to the 
marketing of my unique product in your stores.

I look forward to your response.

Mark Hebblewhite 
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Philip Coward
The Hill Brush Company Ltd
Woodlands Road
Mere
Wiltshire
BA12 6BS

24th September 2005

Dear Philip

Many thanks for your letter dated 20th September. I understand 
your reluctance as an established company to become involved 
with my website until you have had the chance to review it. I regret 
to inform you that I have had to put back the launch date due to 
lack of demand from brush manufacturers. Would it be possible 
to send you some more information/pictures on/of my products 
in use on laminate flooring in order to get your opinion on them? 
I would also be interested in learning a little more about how you 
have built up your business to its current level of success.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Philip Coward
The Hill Brush Company Ltd
Woodlands Road
Mere
Wiltshire
BA12 6BS

10th October 2005

Dear Philip

Thank you for your letter dated 5th October. My demonstration 
type photos of my latest sweeping product in use on a laminate 
floor are being developed at the moment and I will send them 
shortly. I am afraid it looks as though I am going to have to scrap 
my plans for a website due to a poor response but I would like to 
thank both yourself and the Hill Brush Company for the interest 
and enthusiasm you have shown in both my idea and products.

Thank you also for the informative literature you kindly sent. I 
was amazed to find out that your company manufactures horse 
grooming brushes in Baltimore. I have read with great interest 
the history of the company you sent me. I have noticed that on 
page 11 where Len Hardcastle is examining the gumati fibre from 
Indonesia it looks as though he has something in his pocket. Was 
he ever accused of pilfering, as I would hate to think he was selling 
brush heads or gumati fibre to line his pocket at your expense? 

I look forward to your response.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Les Preston
Welsh Black Cattle Society of England
Coombe Farm
Green Hitchings
Great Milton
Oxfordshire
OX44 7NZ

12th September 2005

Dear Mr Preston

I too am black, Welsh and proud. I was born in 1972 in Swansea 
and moved over to the Isle of Man in 2001 to assist with the 
running of my late grandfather’s farm. We currently have 50 in the 
herd which I am most proud of. I was delighted to hear about your 
organisation through a friend as, although I was born in Wales and 
proud to be Welsh, I am first and foremost a black farmer and we 
are few and far between in the United Kingdom. It really is good to 
know that I am not alone. Please could you forward details of how I 
may join your organisation together with any programme of social 
events that you have planned. I am very excited to have found 
your organisation and cannot wait to meet the other members. In 
particular, I am looking for a wife, although I am not fussy about 
where she comes from. Many thanks for your assistance with these 
matters and I wish you and your organisation all the best.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Professor Steve Elliot
Institute of Sound and Vibration Research
University Road
Highfield
Southampton
S017 1BJ

20th September 2005

Dear Steve

My wife and I would very much like to join the research group but 
I am not sure if we are eligible as we do not live in the Southampton 
area and my wife does not possess any recognised scientific 
qualifications and I only got a D in physics. We have been carrying 
out experiments at home in our improvised laboratory (also our 
bathroom) for over 2 years concerned with measuring the ability and 
distance travelled underwater of different frequencies at different 
temperatures. Our findings so far as follows. Provided the meniscus 
(surface) is undisturbed and the water is tepid, I am able to shout at 
my wife underwater from one end of the bath and she can clearly 
understand every word I say. Providing we can hold our breath long 
enough, she is able to reply using a high pitched squeal which is 
clearly audible at my end (although she sometimes emits this noise 
in response to her proximity to the hot taps as opposed to my initial 
underwater outburst). We have found that higher frequencies travel 
best, especially when we do not use bubble bath, although we are 
still unsure of the reason for this. We would be grateful if you could 
advise us if you are able to use the results of our experiments, which 
I would be delighted to send. Also, could you advise me why bubble 
bath affects our experiment’s success to such a degree. 

I look forward to your reply.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd131 131The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd131   131 28/09/2006 15:56:4528/09/2006   15:56:45



132

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd132 132The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd132   132 28/09/2006 15:56:4528/09/2006   15:56:45



133

Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Professor Tim Leighton
Professor of Ultrasonics and Underwater Acoustics
University Road
Highfield
Southampton
S017 1BJ

10th October 2005

Dear Dr Tim

Thank you for your letter dated 27th September. With regard to 
your queries about my underwater experiments, the bath in which 
we carry them out is indeed a domestic one. The acoustic signal 
propagated by my wife is generally ‘Ayyieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeah’ and 
the bubble population you refer to is provided courtesy of Tescos 
(49p for 1 litre of bathtime fun). 

I am very sorry to learn that you are not able to use the results 
of my experiments as they do not have a quantitative approach. 
This being the case we have ceased our scientific investigations 
immediately on your advice and we have once more taken up 
heavy drinking, which is a shame as I felt we were on the verge 
of a breakthrough. On a positive note, if you feel we are able to 
contribute to your organisation at any level I would be very pleased 
to hear from you.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Greens Flours Ltd
Station Road
Maldon
Essex
CM9 4LQ

20th September 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I am writing to request your advice on increasing the annual 
turnover of my company. I have been given your address by 
directory enquiries staff.

I have very recently left full time education and have just opened 
what I hope will be a successful venture in the flour retail industry. 
I am currently employing just one part time member of staff in 
order to keep down costs which means that any profit I make can 
be put back into the business. During the opening weak the store 
took £250 (approx £60 profit) which I feel was a good start, bearing 
in mind my product range was limited.

Over the next weak or so I hope to increase my product range 
to include wreaths and seasonal buckeuts in order to get more 
customers. I would be very grateful for any help you can offer me 
as I am finding it very difficult to get good business advice due to 
my age. Thank you for taking the time to reed my letter and I hope 
to hear from you soon.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Pat Rhodes
Greens Flours Ltd
Station Road
Maldon
Essex
CM9 4LQ

24th September 2005

Dear Pat

Thank you very much for your letter. I am very sorry for the 
confusin I may have caused due to my poor spelling. I have had the 
signe above the shop changed to ‘Marks Flowers’ instead of ‘Marks 
Flours’ and bussiness picked up immidiatelly and the customers do 
not laugh no more. Many thanks for your best wishes and although 
you are in the flour and not the flower industry if you have any 
good tips for me they would be appraciatted a lot.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The Right Honourable Alistair Darling MP
Great Minster House
76 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DR

20th September 2005

Dear Mr Darling

I would like to invite you to attend an event I am organising on 
15th October at the Claremont Hotel in Douglas. If you have ever 
visited the island I am sure that you are aware that the Isle of Man 
lacks a modern system of public transport and it is this that I intend 
to address at our meeting on 15th.

I have already raised enough funds over the last 7 years to construct 
the first leg of what will be the Douglas to Ballakermeen Steam 
Railway and with your support and knowledge of transport 
infrastructures I am sure you could stimulate what is certain to be 
a lively debate. It is hoped that the construction of the track will be 
the first step in ensuring that commuters from the outlying areas 
of Douglas will no longer have to suffer the agonising commute to 
the central area of the town. I do hope you are able to support me 
in this cause and I look forward to your response.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Peter Ashcroft
Walking the Way to Health Initiative
The Countryside Agency
John Dower House
Crescent Place
Cheltenham
GL50 3RA

20th September 2005

Dear Peter

My wife and I have enjoyed walking for many years now and 
during this time it has occurred to us that unless the pastime grows 
in popularity with young people we may steadily see footpaths and 
rights of way ignored by landowners due to lack of demand. I am 
not a member of your organisation but nevertheless I hope you will 
not object if I put forward an idea that I feel may contribute to an 
increase in the popularity of walking in the younger generations.

My wife and I recently organised a 3-mile walk in aid of charity 
through a local glen with the support of a local youth group. The 
initial response was slow to say the least as walking is perceived 
as a pastime for ‘oldies’ such as myself and my wife. However we 
were able to encourage 60 youths to join us on an experience they 
may not otherwise have enjoyed by giving the walk what I believe 
is called a ‘hip hop’ theme. For the day I became ‘Mr Boombastic’, 
my role being to lead the way. My wife took up the rear to ensure 
there were no stragglers. We ‘hot stepped’ as opposed to walked for 
the majority of the journey and it was an experience enjoyed by all, 
and one that I hope to repeat soon.

I would be grateful if you could advise me whether or not your 
organisation has any plans in place to protect the future of our 
pastime with regard to enticing young people into the fold.
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I would be extremely grateful for your comments, thoughts, and 
any advice you could give me for future activities.

Yours sincerely

Mr and Mrs Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Moira Halstead
WHI Marketing and Development Manager
The Countryside Agency
Walking the Way to Health
John Dower House
Crescent Place
Cheltenham
Gloucestershire
GL50 3RA

25th October 2005

Dear Moira

Thank you for your letter dated 19th October. I am most pleased 
that you liked the idea of my ‘hip hop’ themed walks. We were 
impressed with the fruit and vegetable voucher scheme you 
mentioned in Wrexham and my wife and I have decided to try 
and implement a similar idea on the Isle of Man, substituting fruit 
and vegetables for cigarettes and/or crisps which we feel would 
have a broader appeal. My wife and I would be very interested in 
setting up a Walking the Way to Health group as you mentioned in 
your letter and we would be most grateful if you could arrange to 
forward a pack so we can get underway as soon as possible.

Kind regards

Mr and Mrs Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Computime Systems Ltd
4 Woodside Mews
Clayton Wood Close
Leeds
LS16 6QE

20th September 2005

Dear Sir

I have recently invented a time management system that I feel 
may be of interest to your company. It is a voice activated clocking 
in machine which is capable of performing all the functions of 
traditional time management systems. For short I have called my 
device ‘the voice activated clocking in machine’.

It works on a similar basis to the systems used by the Pentagon 
in many films you may have seen in which the President cannot 
launch a nuclear strike without his eyeballs being read by a laser, 
the marked difference being that ‘the voice activated clocking in 
machine’ is not dependent on lasers or eyeballs but merely on the 
human voice. Once set up and initialised by myself the machine 
would work as follows.

“It’s Dean, I’m off for my dinner.”

(Machine recognises Dean’s voice and with the use of clever 

electrics knows that he has one hour.)

“It’s Dean, I’m back from my dinner but I’m 4 minutes late 

cos I dropped my cheese and onion pasty on my trousers and 

had to go to the bus station toilets to clean them.”
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(Machine recognises Dean is a workshy hound and 

automatically deducts 15 minutes’ pay from his salary for 

lying.)

The ‘voice activated clocking in machine’ can also be used to resolve 
disputes about who had the earliest dinner last week, for example.

“Who had the earliest dinner last week?”

(Machine replies, “It was Margaret; her mother was 

poorly.”)

Please feel free to contact me should you require any further 
information about my machine. A prompt reply would be 
appreciated as I expect demand to ‘go through the roof ’ once word 
gets about.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Mr Ben Lassoued
Computime Systems Ltd
4 Woodside Mews
Clayton Wood Close
Leeds
LS16 6QE

24th September 2005

Dear Ben

Hooray and thank you for your letter!

As you requested I am writing to provide you with further 
information on the voice activated clocking in machine I have 
developed. (The voice activated clocking in machine for short.)

The device is currently in the process of being registered at the 
patent office and until this process is complete I am continuing to 
experiment with my device at home in that I am monitoring my 
wife’s movements day to day. There are also a number of problems 
with the device to be ironed out before it can be put on the mass 
market (priced competitively at £299).

Firstly the machine becomes confused when used by anybody 
with a Bradford accent, which I am sure you understand. Secondly, 
although the machine can be used by any number of employees, 
it is not too good when employees have the same/similar names. 
This being the case it could not as yet be used by organisations 
employing members of the same family. I personally consider this 
to be a bonus because in my experience family members working 
for the same company (particularly if they are brothers and big) 
can prove to be an unruly and disruptive influence. They are also 
prone to stealing. 
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I would be happy to visit your premises at a time suitable to yourself 
in order to perform a demonstration should you desire it. 

I look forward to your response.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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From: Mark Hebblewhite

To: Ben Lassoued

Subject: My Amazing Invention

Date: Mon 3rd Oct 2005 

Dear Ben

I am most excited to have received your letter. I read it on 

the way to work and I was very nearly late in my excitement. 

I am encouraged by your enthusiasm to see my machine 

perform a demonstration. You will be most impressed, I can 

assure you. I am going on holiday for a week on 17th October 

and I’m afraid I can’t be in Leeds before then as the people 

of Douglas would miss me too much, but if you would like 

me to visit your premises after the 24th October I would be 

most grateful. I can’t make it on Tuesdays, however, as I am 

playing darts then. I am looking forward to us becoming very 

rich indeed. How many do you think we can sell?

(I am quite happy to see a 60/40 split in your favour.)

In my opinion we need to fl og at least 10 as I have promised 

my wife she can have anything she wants from the Argos 

catalogue and also I have to buy enough creosote to sort the 

fence out before winter is upon us.

Kind regards

Mark Hebblewhite
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----- Original Message Follows -----

From: Ben Lassoued

To: Mark Hebblewhite

Subject: RE: My Amazing Invention

Date: Wed 5th Oct 2005 13:37:37 +0100

Dear Mark

Nice to hear from you.

May I suggest 27th October for a meeting in Leeds.

Kind Regards

Ben Lassoued

From: Mark Hebblewhite

To: Ben Lassoued

Subject: My Amazing Invention

Date: Wed 5th October 2005

Ben

The 27th will be just fi ne. I hope you are as excited as I am. 

What time would you like me to attend? After 10am would suit 

me (Thursday 27th) if possible, due to fl ight times from the 

Isle of Man and also I need to fi nd my battery charger (nickel 

cadmium) in order to ensure the VACIM operates to its normal 

level of effi ciency. Please can you advise me if your premises 

has a staff canteen as I would very much like to have a cup 

of coffee prior to the demonstration as I fi nd it quite nerve-

racking. I currently opt for option 91, white, extra sugar and a 

bit frothy if that is possible.

Would you like me to bring anything over with me? At work 

we currently have a selection of fi ne toffee (made locally) or 

perhaps you would like a cat – I have 3 spare at this time. 

Alternatively I can consider bringing you a present from my 
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holidays in the Canaries, perhaps a scale model of a small 

church designed by Caesar Manrique, a local hero apparently. 

Please advise.

Have you got any interested parties yet, Ben, as regards the 

VACIM?

Regards

Mark
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

First Tunnels Ltd
Dixon Street
Barrowford
Lancashire
BB9 8PL

10th October 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

I am writing to ask for your assistance in an engineering project 
I am currently working on. I have a very attractive next-door 
neighbour with whom I am currently having a fling. So as to not 
arouse my wife’s suspicions I am constructing a tunnel from the 
cupboard under my stairs to my next-door neighbour’s pantry. We 
hope to meet up 2 metres south of my boiler cupboard providing 
my calculations are correct. The problem is that I have hit a bed 
of clay at the depth of 1 metre which I estimate to be 1.5 metres 
deep. I have established that the clay strata is at least this depth by 
poking it with a clothes pole. I would be extremely grateful if you 
could give me benefit of your experience by telling me firstly the 
best and quickest way to tunnel through hard clay. Secondly, are 
wooden props for the tunnel’s ceiling sufficient to take the weight 
of clay over a distance of 11 metres as, although I find this lady very 
attractive, I have no wish to rush the job and risk suffocating due 
to a collapse. Please mark your reply STRICTLY PRIVATE AND 
CONFIDENTIAL.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite 
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

BJ Sherriff Beekeeping Supplies
Carclew Road
Mylor Downs
Falmouth
Cornwall
TR11 5UN

10th October 2005

Dear Mr Sheriff

I have been given your details by the British Glove Association who 
thought you might be interested in my new and unique design for 
beekeeping gloves. As you can see, Mr Sherriff, they are unique in 
2 ways. Firstly they allow the beekeeper to get as close to the hive 
as he wants with no risk of getting stung at all. Secondly, these 
gloves do not come as a pair, that’s right, they do not come as a pair. 
I would not tell the customers this so we would make double the 
money if we sell by mail order. Please find enclosed my design and 
I look forward to your comments as to whether we are able to form 
a mutually beneficial business arrangement. I have a prototype 
available if you would like to see it. 

I look forward to your comments.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Chloe Cassidy
BJ Sherriff International Beekeeping Supplies
Carclew Road
Mylor Downs
Falmouth
Cornwall
TR11 5UN

25th October 2005

Dear Chloe

Thanks for your letter dated 11th October. I am very sorry it has 
taken me a while to reply but I have been on holiday. Yes I had a 
good time and it was very hot, thank you. I do apologise in that I 
omitted to enclose my design for the new beekeeping gloves – I 
can only assume it was due to my excitement at both myself and 
Mr Sheriff making a lot of money in the near future. Please do 
let me know your comments on my design as I am anxious to get 
them into production ASAP as I have promised my wife we can 
get the bathroom done early in the new year and she wants some 
expensive taps.

Yours faithfully

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

British Institute of Master Barbers
33 Barbourne Road
Worcester
WR1 1SA

19th December 2005

Dear Sir

I am a Gentleman Barber who would very much like to join your 
organisation and I would be most grateful if you would allow me to 
submit an application form. There is a similar organisation on the 
island but its head is the mayor and unfortunately we are no longer 
on speaking terms since I accidentally sent his son to the shop to 
fetch me a Kit-Kat whilst I was halfway through his tramlines (the 
mayor’s son, not the mayor).

I would also like to enquire if your organisation has a communal 
pool of resources from which members are able to draw upon for 
inspirations as to new styles. Thank you for your assistance with 
this matter.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Wendy Cowlin
The Helicopter Museum
Locking Moor Road
Weston-Super-Mare
Somerset
BS24 8PP

19th December 2005

Dear Wendy

I wonder if you are able to assist me with this matter. As the founder 
member of the recently formed Isle of Man Remote Controlled 
Helicopter Club (IOMWJLRCH), myself and my fellow members 
are planning a spectacular stunt to make our mark on the island’s 
thriving club scene. 

We plan to fly our helicopters (in relay) between the island and 
Heysham on the 29th January 2006, weather permitting. During 
this stunt we will of course be stationed on the deck of the ferry, 
having already secured the permission of the captain. Should our 
attempt prove successful I would like to ask if it would be possible 
to send in a write-up to yourselves at the Helicopter Museum as 
hopefully it would be the sort of thing that the visitors to your 
establishment would be interested in as well as providing a little 
publicity for our stunt. In return for your assistance I would be 
more than happy to name one of the (hopefully) successfully 
helicopters after you (for the duration of the trip) and should you 
desire it we could paint your museum’s logo/your face on the side 
of one of the participating crafts. We will be most grateful if you 
could support us in this endeavour.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Wendy Cowlin
The Helicopter Museum
Locking Moor Road
Weston-Super-Mare
Somerset
BS24 8PP

19th January 2006

Dear Wendy

Thank you for your letter of the 11th January. We are most pleased 
that you and the helicopter museum are supporting our stunt. I 
have shown your letter to the IOMWJLRCH’s other member (Isle 
of Man Remote Controlled Helicopter Club) and Brian is over 
the moon that we have some support at last. We look forward to 
sending you some photos and a write-up of the event which we 
hope that you will be able to use.

Myself and Brian hope you have had a lovely holiday. You are so 
lucky to be able to enjoy such an interesting job. We have just been 
on a holiday to the West Midlands on an industrial heritage tour 
which we found most gratifying. The only thing was Brian had to 
have a tetanus jab after slashing his ankle on a rusty nail whilst we 
were looking at a model of Crompton’s Mule.

Best wishes

Mark
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Wendy Cowlin
The Helicopter Museum
Locking Moor Road
Weston-Super-Mare
Somerset
BS24 8PP
England

31st January 2006

Dear Wendy

I am both pleased and proud to announce that the IOMWJLRCH’s 
recent helicopter flight between the Isle of Man and Heysham was 
completed successfully. As promised please find below a write-up 
of the event for your perusal. Hopefully you will be able to use it to 
attract visitors to your establishment.

‘A wet and windy morning did not provide ideal conditions for the 
IOMWJLRCH’s daring stunt, one which has never been attempted 
before and the likes of which we are never likely to see again. At 
7:15am on the 29th January it was all systems go. With Mark at 
the controls the first leg was soon underway; the Lynx (Cowlin 2) 
made sterling progress in the early morning drizzle. After a circuit 
of the ship the Lynx was skilfully piloted to within inches of the 
choppy sea – dangerously close to the waves, it looked as if the craft 
was taunting the steel grey ocean. Onlookers gasped in admiration 
but the skill of the pilot ensured that there was not at any time even 
the slightest risk to the craft due to the experience and knowledge 
of the operator. Six miles out and the weather worsened. The Lynx 
was buffeted by icy blasts strong enough to blow a man off his feet. 
Somehow the operator managed to retain full control and was able 
to bring the craft back to the ship in time for the first changeover.
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With Brian at the controls of the Sea King the changeover was 
smooth, but not for long. Despite a rapid and drastic improvement 
in the weather, keeping the craft airborne was a struggle for Brian. 
It is possible that a recent foot injury caused as Brian was looking at 
a model of Crompton’s mule was the cause of the apparent lack of 
control – however, onlookers could not fail to notice that it seemed 
almost certain that disaster was about to strike. Stepping up to the helm 
Brian glumly handed the controls back to Mark who within seconds 
was able to bring the craft into line despite the weather taking a sudden 
turn for the worse, which had it not been for the skill of the operator, 
would have jeopardised the entire stunt. Somehow the Sea King was 
able to perform a variety of acrobatic manoeuvres including a full roll 
before the finale where the IOMWJLRCH’s logo was written in the 
sky, a testament to the skill of the operator. The controls were then 
handed back to Brian who despite the sudden and rapid improvement 
in the weather had difficulty in controlling the craft.

With the final leg about to begin, the Sea King was brought back to 
the bridge to enable the Lynx to complete the final leg of the stunt. As 
the weather worsened it seemed at first as if success was out of reach. 
Onlookers gasped as the Lynx plummeted towards the ocean but Mark, 
the operator, somehow managed to bring the craft under control and 
was even able to perform a zig-zag manoeuvre as the English coast 
grew ever closer. With just a mile to go the Lynx raced ahead of the 
ship and after swooping low over the terminal building in Heysham the 
craft performed a victory lap of the ship as it came into port and landed 
without incident on the bridge. Never before has such a stunt been 
attempted and it is a credit to the IOMWJLRCH that it was pulled off.’

The IOMWJLRCH would like to thank the Helicopter Museum 
and in particular Wendy Cowlin for her support of the stunt. 
Please contact the Helicopter Museum for details of how to join 
the IOMWJLRCH.

Many thanks for your support in this stunt, Wendy, and I hope to 
hear from you soon.

Best wishes

Mark
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Office of Fair Trading
Fleetbank House
2-6 Salisbury Square
London
EC4Y 8JX

29th December 2006

Dear Sir

I do hope that you are able to assist me. I am the owner and operator 
of a small family-run newsagent and I am writing to ask for your 
advice and assistance in solving a dispute with a rival trader who 
has opened up shop just two doors down despite my objections 
and despite the business being in my family for over 30 years in 
the same location. Approximately 40% of my shop’s takings can be 
(or rather used to be) attributed to confectionery sales e.g. Midget 
Gems, Wine Gums and especially liquorice Catherine wheels, 
which are very popular with elderly clientele. My rival is aware of 
this and has begun to undercut my prices thus losing me business. 
This week alone he had slashed individual ‘flying saucers’ to 2p 
instead of the 3p that I charge and he is giving away ‘a swizzle stick’ 
with each quarter of ‘rhubarb and custards’ purchased from his 
lower class establishment. Please can you advise me what course 
of action is most likely to put pay to this treachery since I have 
tried broaching the subject in an amiable manner but he sent his 
grandson in (in disguise) who then fingered all of my chocolate 
mice rendering them unsaleable. I do hope that you are able to 
assist me with this matter.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Tom Murray
Enquiries
Office of Fair Trading
Fleetbank House
2-6 Salisbury Square
London
EC4Y 8JX

20th January 2006

Dear Tom

Many thanks for your letter dated the 6th January. As you kindly 
suggested I have taken legal advice with regard to my rival newsagent’s 
somewhat dubious business practices but unfortunately the advice 
that I have been given is that I should think long and hard about 
taking legal recompense due to the potential cost of court cases etc. 
This being the case I have decided to beat him at his own game 
and this has proved to be a huge success. On Tuesday I arranged 
for a long-standing customer of mine to visit my rival’s premises 
and put a pin prick in all of his sherbet fountains and ‘salt’ his fizzy 
cola bottles. I would like to thank you for your assistance with this 
matter and with your permission I will also be writing to your 
superiors to advise them of your consciousness and dedication to 
your role in support of small businessmen such as myself. I would 
be most grateful if you could advise me of any further actions that I 
could take against this upstart in order to win back my sales.

Best wishes

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Plastic Pipe Manufacturers Society
89 Cornwall Street
Birmingham
West Midlands
B3 3BY

29th December 2005

Dear Sir

I wonder if you would be able to assist me in a project that I will 
be undertaking next spring which will be my first step into the 
world of self-sufficiency. Please can you advise me of the type of 
pipes I would need to install in order to irrigate a moderately sized 
vegetable patch? I hope to grow mostly radishes and should the 
scheme prove successful I have plans to expand in 2007 with a view 
to turnips and possibly other varieties of tubers. I would then be 
in a position to purchase at least 24 foot of piping. Thank you in 
anticipation of your assistance with this matter.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Garran Saunders
Plastic Pipe Manufacturers Society
89 Cornwall Street
Birmingham
West Midlands
B3 3BY

Ref. GCS/16010

5th January 2006

Dear Garran

Many thanks for your letter with regards to my enquiry about 
my vegetable patch. I am sorry to hear that the Plastic Pipe 
Manufacturers Society ceased its activities on the 31st December; I 
have not seen anything in the press about it. I thought I had better 
write in case you were there all on your own – I thought you might 
have been locked in or something if you were maybe in the toilets 
combing your hair when they set the alarms. Please let me know if 
you are OK. I hope you have all managed to secure suitably well-
paid employment and that yourself and all of your colleagues had a 
really good leaving ‘do’. To commemorate the passing of the society 
I have composed a short verse which I hope will assist some way 
towards celebrating and commemorating the good work carried 
out by the society prior to its unfortunate demise. I would greatly 
appreciate your comments on my work.

Cry not Garran Saunders
Associates and such like
A celebration, wipe those tears
Behold the plastic pipe

Looking down upon us
Just think what’s in a name
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Reincarnate for the grace of God
A phoenix from the flames

Don’t turn your back my friend
Look skyward in celebration
Spirit of your aims reflected by
The Plastics Federation

All the very best for 2006.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Association of Organ Enthusiasts
Mrs Joan Gande
‘Gledsdale’
416 Manchester Road
Marsden
Huddersfield
HD7 6DP

4th January 2006

Dear Joan

My partner has bought me an organ for Christmas but I am unable 
to get it working properly. Since she has lost the receipt the shop 
will not take it back and so far has only offered to examine the 
machine at a charge. The model is a Casio PX1 and when I turn it 
on and press the rhythm button it permanently plays ‘bossa nova 
2’, i.e. it goes ‘dop dop dip diddle opp dop dip’ and just will not 
stop. I am more interested in playing classical music/easy listening 
and this rhythm is not at all suitable. Please can you advise me if the 
preset rhythm button can be bypassed in any way? Many thanks for 
your help with this.

Best wishes

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Margaret Morris
Chairman
British Clematis Society
18 Sycamore Place
Bradwell Village
Burford
Oxon
OX18 4XG

5th January 2006

Dear Margaret

Please could you help settle a dispute for me that I am currently 
having with a fellow gardener? Which is the hardest, clematis or 
some ivy? Trevor’s clematis is outside all winter and suffers no ill 
effects but when I bring my ivy indoors for the winter it withers. 
I am thinking of switching brands. Please can you help me with 
this?

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Margaret Morris
Chairman
British Clematis Society
18 Sycamore Place
Bradwell Village
Burford
Oxon
OX18 4XG

20th January 2006

Thanks for your letter dated 10th January. I was not aware that 
clematisisis were as hard as you said. I have passed this information 
on to Trevor and I am currently in the process of following your 
advice and selecting some companion plants for my clematisisis. In 
your letter you mentioned that Ernest Markham wrote that they 
were as hardy as old oaks – did he actually try growing them in 
Estonia and Russia as it is very cold? We went once to Tallinn in 
Estonia and it was ever so cheap there. If Ernest really did grow 
them there he perhaps bought lots and lots of them to grow and 
only some of them survived. Who is Ernest by the way? I was once 
in the Boys’ Brigade and our leader Mr Markham had a brother 
called Ernest although I think he was more interested in allotments. 
Many thanks for your help with my gardening.

Best wishes 

Mark
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Margaret Morris
Chairman
British Clematis Society
18 Sycamore Place
Bradwell Village
Burford
Oxon
OX18 4XG

16th February 2006

Dear Margaret

Many thanks for your letter dated 9th February. Myself and Trevor 
were over the moon with the copy of the ‘The Virgin’s Bower’. 
I would like to make a small donation to the society in return 
for your kindness and assistance if this would be possible. I had 
asked Trevor to read through the book and highlight all of the 
information relevant to the growing of clematis but unfortunately 
Trevor did not realise the whole book was about clematisisis and 
has highlighted every word. I should have perhaps asked him to 
highlight any information specifically relevant to initial planting 
but Trevor often takes instructions very literally. I recently asked 
him to build me a duck house for the family of little chicks that 
is currently living at the bottom of the garden and I asked him to 
make sure they could not escape (due to problems with predators) 
– however, he took this to mean that it did not require a door. I have 
since modified the construction and we have planted clematisisis 
to hide the chicken wire. I would be pleased to send you a diagram 
of the duck house with its clematis accompaniment should you be 
interested.

Best wishes

Mark
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Health Food Manufacturers’ Association
63 Hampton Court Way
Thames Ditton
Surrey
KT7 0LT

19th January 2006

Dear Sir or Madam

I am writing to ask your advice on a new business venture I hope 
to undertake shortly. I have been a vegetarian for 21 years (since the 
age of 10) and I am currently operating my own chip van. During 
this time I have noticed that vegetarian customers were rarely 
catered for adequately and to counter this I invented my own style 
of vegetarian burgers. They have been hugely successful and I am 
currently selling over 140 per week. I was thinking of approaching 
frozen food manufacturers with the recipe however I am unsure 
of how to do this hence my letter to you. It would be great if you 
could give me some advice on the subject. Also my product is 
called ‘Mark’s Nutty Nut Nut Burgers’ and I am keen to protect 
this name in the event of my rivals adopting it for their products. 
Many thanks for your assistance with this matter and I hope to hear 
from you soon.

Kind regards

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Linda Phillips
Health Food Manufacturers’ Association
63 Hampton Court Way
Thames Ditton
Surrey
KT7 0LT

29th January 2006

Dear Linda

Thank you for your reply dated 23rd January with regard to my 
new and innovative product – Mark’s Nutty Nut Nut Burgers. I 
have taken your advice and applied for a trademark. In return for 
your assistance I am pleased to offer you some vouchers for a free 
Nutty Nut Nut Burger for yourself and your colleagues. If you let 
me know the number you require I will get them in the post for 
you as soon as possible. I also have one further request you may be 
able to help me with. As an entrepreneur I am constantly striving 
to improve my product and to that end would it be possible to ask 
everyone in the office what their favourite nuts are. Please place a 
tick under the preferred nut/kernel.

Employee Walnut Brazil Hazelnut Pine Cashew Other

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd181 181The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd181   181 28/09/2006 15:57:2928/09/2006   15:57:29



182

Many thanks for your help with this.

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Keith Vincent
The Jaguar Enthusiasts Club
Abbeywood Office Park
Emma Chris Way
Filton
Bristol
BS34 7JU

2nd February 2006

Dear Keith

I found your address on www.bigcats.com and I am writing to 
offer to adopt Mr Bojangles. My wife and I are able to contribute 
a maximum of £40 per month in order to keep him well fed and 
vaccinated. Like yourselves we are great admirers of these diurnal 
hunters. If possible I would like to know whether or not this would 
be possible as it is our gold wedding anniversary and I would like 
to surprise her.

Best wishes

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Mr G Searle
The Jaguar Enthusiasts Club
Abbeywood Office Park
Emma Chris Way
Filton
Bristol
BS34 7JU

27th February 2006

Dear Graham

Thank you for your letter dated 17th February. I can only apologise 
for troubling you with my request to assist Mr Bojangles. I will 
be writing to The Jaguar Enthusiasts Club (the Big Cats one) to 
suggest they include the word cat in the name of their organisation 
to clarify the matter further and avoid unnecessary confusion. I 
am pleased to let you know that I have at last been able to make a 
contribution towards the upkeep of Mr Bojangles and all is well. 
Lastly could I enquire if your organisation has a newsletter? It has 
occurred to me that members of your club might be interested in 
joining the Jaguar Enthusiasts Club of which I am now a member 
(the Big Cats one). Any of your members that are interested could 
contact me for an application form and in return I will attempt 
to recruit members from my club that have an interest in Jaguars 
(your club). I feel that a mutual alliance could benefit both clubs. 
Please let me know if it would be possible for your organisation to 
assist me in this way with an article in your newsletter.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Scottish Fencing
589 Lanark Road
Edinburgh
EH14 5DA

13th February 2006

Dear Mr McTavish/Miss Catfish

I have been passed your address by Steve from ABC Building 
Services who said that you would be able to assist me. I would very 
much appreciate it if you could advise me where I can purchase a 
cat-proof fence in order that these pests are not able to dig up my 
borders. We currently have a large scare-cat device in the garden 
but the beasts seem to have grown used to it and have become 
daring enough to scratch its securing bracket. We have also tried all 
the other usual remedies such as hosepipes but to no avail. We are 
not looking for a fence that would in any way be harmful to these 
beasts, merely to exclude their access to our property. In addition 
to this the fence must be strong enough to withstand high winds as 
we live on a corner. Many thanks in anticipation of your assistance 
with this matter.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Alan Loveland
Scottish Fencing
589 Lanark Road
Edinburgh
EH14 5DA

2nd March 2006

Dear Mr Alan

On Guard!

I can only apologise for my letter dated 13th Feb in which I attempted 
to seek your assistance in restricting feline access to my garden. As 
you described in your letter it was a case of mistaken identity on 
my behalf and for that I doff my cap and tug at my forelock with a 
great deal of effort. I am now aware that your organisation does not 
supply garden defences to exclude cats and I would like to reassure 
you that in no way would I attempt to prevent these beasts accessing 
my property with the use of a rapier. I feel this would be immoral 
since in the UK at least cats are unskilled in the art of duelling and 
to my knowledge there is not at present a head shield on the market 
that could accommodate their ears. Perhaps this is an opportunity 
we can explore. I have recently read that there are approximately 9 
million extreme cat lovers in the UK (not including Sheffield and 
the district of North Kesteven) who might perhaps like to steer 
their beasts towards this most gentlemanly of sports. 

I look forward to hearing your comments on my idea and I hope to 
hear from you soon.

Touché

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

British Footwear Association
3 Burystead Place
Wellingborough
Northants
NN8 1AH

13th February 2006

Dear Sir

I wonder if your organisation would be able to assist me in a venture 
that I am undertaking. To give you a little history I have been a shoe 
retailer for 18 years and during that time for one reason or another 
I have accumulated over 700 single shoes. I am assuming that the 
reasons for this are as follows:

1) They were delivered to myself and they were not checked  
 in properly
2) People have purchased odd pairs/styles

As far as I am aware this is a common problem in the shoe retailing 
industry and to that end for many years I have been seeking a 
solution. One semi-successful strategy I have adopted is to put all 
my ‘odds’ into piles, i.e. all black right size 10’s together, all black 
left size 10’s together, and try to make up as many pairs that look as 
close to each other as possible, fasten them together with cable ties, 
and get half price for them from less fashion conscious members 
of the community or perhaps people whose work does not bring 
them into everyday contact with people, i.e. dog wardens. To get to 
my point the other day I received an email from a long-lost work 
colleague through Friends Reunited – he had worked with me back 
in the 1970s when we were both part-timers in a ‘weigh and save’ 
type shop. 

My idea is simple, Sir – www.shoematch.com. For a nominal charge 
of say £60 per month shoe retailers would be able to enter the 
details of their ‘odds’ onto a national database and perform a search 
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for the missing shoe or mule etc. I estimate that this will save the 
industry thousands each year. As the primary footwear association 
I would be interested to hear your thoughts on my idea and should 
you like it perhaps we could take the idea forward together.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Niall Campbell
British Footwear Association
3 Burystead Place
Wellingborough
Northants
NN8 1AH

21st March 2006

Dear Mr Campbell

Many thanks for your response to my letter about the problems I 
have been experiencing in my shoe shop. I am greatly encouraged 
by your positive feedback on my website idea and it would be 
great to get some feedback from the industry when my idea is 
mentioned in your newsletter. Would it be possible to ask if you 
would be prepared to send me a copy of the newsletter once my 
idea is ‘rolled out’ to the industry? I ask because I am not presently 
a member of your organisation and have never seen a copy of your 
newsletter. Nor am I likely to be able to afford to join until I have 
dealt with my problem ‘odds’. On a brighter note thank you for 
your suggestion to contact Solemates; I was not aware that such 
an odd shoe charity existed. I will be writing to them forthwith to 
offer them all the ‘odds’ I have not been able to sell on. Since my 
original letter on the 13th February I have managed to reduce my 
odd shoes from 750 to 428 although this figure does not include 
mules nor flip-flops. This is mainly due to the National Dog 
Warden Association who have agreed to take 100 pairs at £1/pair 
for their new recruits. Thank you for your assistance with my idea 
and I hope to hear from you soon.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Solemates
46 Gordon Road
Chingford
London
E4 6BU

15th April 2006

Dear Sir/Madam

I have been passed your address by Niall Campbell, Chief Executive 
of the British Footwear Association, who said that you might like 
some of my ‘odd’ shoes that I have come across after having a 
clearout at work. 

I am in possession of 428 at present not including flip-flops or 
mules. The National Dog Warden Association has taken 100 off me 
so far for their new recruits. I have a list of all the shoes if you’d like 
me to forward it for your perusal. It is comprised of 126 brogues, 
57 assorted trainers, 115 boots, 117 dress shoes, 1 snowboarding 
boot, 1 thigh length boot, 1 steel toecap shoe and 1 cherry red Doc 
Marten. I would very much like you to take these shoes off my 
hands. They are not actually on my hands, hence there is no rush, 
but I would hate them to go to waste.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Tim Harris
Animal Transportation Association
PO BOX 251
Redhill
RH1 5FU

27th February 2006

Dear Tim

I have been passed your address by Reverend Beasley of Whitley 
Bay Photographic Society who suggested you as my first point 
of contact after you assisted him last year with the problems he 
experienced with his herd of Laughton lamb and turnips outside 
‘The Archibald Knox’. I do hope you will be able to provide me 
with some guidance as to regulations governing the capturing of 
images of animals during movement to and fro, without the use 
of filters or harnesses, but present on a moving motor vehicle 
travelling within the legal speed limit. I would be grateful if you 
could advise me and contact both myself and Rev Beasley with 
your advice. Rev Beasley can be contacted through

Mrs Jan Clements
Whitley Bay Photographic Society
31 St Mary’s Avenue
Whitley Bay
Tyne and Wear

I would also be grateful if you could forward me a copy of your 
reply to Reverend Beasley/Jan Clements for my records.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Kindest regards

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Tim Harris
Animal Transportation Association
PO BOX 251
Redhill
RH1 5FU

22nd March 2006

Dear Tim

I thank you for your prompt response to my letter dated 8th March 
in the year of our Lord 2006. After a brief exchange of letters with 
Nichola from the Wessex Ferret Club I am able to put your mind at 
rest and tell you that you no long hath nay need to become anxious 
about losing your memory as it was the said Nichola that called 
you regarding lamb’s sleeves/coats whilst she was wearing her other 
hat. I am most pleased that you are interested in animal welfare as 
are our good selves and I would be pleased to clear up a few details 
regarding our project as you requested in your letter of 13th March. 
Phase 2 was completed Wednesday last as anticipated although 
there were a number of unexpected delays due to underestimating 
the initial number of buckets required and the use of an inferior 
quality masking tape. That said the day proved to be an enormous 
success marred only by the inclement weather conditions at 
Briantspuddle. The van has now been designed and a prototype is 
under construction. Despite the problems of space allocation with 
the documentation storage area there is still more than enough 
room for the periscope although we are anticipating some trouble 
with the sun visor touching the wheels whilst moving at speed.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Mrs Jan Clements
Whitley Bay Photographic Society
31 St Mary’s Avenue
Whitley Bay
Tyne and Wear

27th February 2006

Dear Jan

I have been passed your address by Reverend Beasley from the 
Animal Transportation Association who said that you may be 
interested in a project I am undertaking. Like yourself I am a keen 
photographer although I must admit that my speciality is taking 
pictures of famous celebrities. So far I have managed to photograph 
a number of famous people including Nigel Baker from the goth 
rock band Avalon Doom Church. Anyway, to get to the point of my 
letter I do hope you will be able to provide me with some guidance 
as to regulations governing the capturing of images of animals 
during movement to and fro without the use of filters or harnesses 
but present on a moving motor vehicle travelling within the legal 
speed limit. I would be grateful if you could advise me and contact 
both myself and Rev Beasley with your advice. Rev Beasley can be 
contacted through

Tim Harris
Animal Transportation Association
PO Box 251
Redhill
RH1 5FU
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I would also be grateful if you could forward me a copy of your 
letter to Reverend Beasley/Tim Harris for my records.

Best wishes

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The Arts Council
Manchester House
22 Bridge Street
Manchester
M3 3AB

20th March 2006

Dear Sir/Madam

I am writing with a proposal for a new and exciting play written by 
myself and I would very much like the support of your organisation. 
It is based upon the life of the great man Oscar Schindler before 
his fantastic achievements during World War 2. The storyline is 
intended to take the audience on a journey through the troubled 
childhood of Oscar up until his 21st birthday. Whilst a great many 
people are aware of the details and events in the latter part of 
Schindler’s life, very few people are aware that for the vast majority 
of his early life he suffered from a debilitating speech impediment. 
My play is entitled ‘Schindler’s Lisp’ and it is ready to perform 
as soon as I can find a suitable venue and funding with which to 
purchase refreshments for my troupe, hence my letter to your 
good self. I completed the final castings last week and my troupe is 
now ready and waiting to perform to the masses and beyond. I do 
hope you will be able to give some consideration to this project and 
I look forward to your response.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd200 200The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd200   200 28/09/2006 15:57:4428/09/2006   15:57:44



201

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd201 201The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd201   201 28/09/2006 15:57:4528/09/2006   15:57:45



202

Mark Hebblewhite    Jane Davis
Belmont Hill     Grants Administrator
Douglas     Grants Department
Isle of Man     The Arts Council
Isle of Man     Manchester House
Isle of Man     22 Bridge Street
Isle of Man     Manchester
Isle of Man     M3 3AB

16th April 2006

Dear Jane 

Thank you for your letter dated 23rd March. Sorry it has taken me a while 
to reply but I have been very busy doing little odd jobs. My driveway 
is now clear of weeds and the shed has a new roof. You will note that I 
have repeated part of my address four times (above); this is because your 
address is bigger than mine and I enjoy the look of a letter more when 
it is symmetrical. I am sorry you are not able to fund my play and feed 
the actors. I have already approached the Isle of Man Arts Council for 
funding but I have been declined as technically I am not a resident yet. 
Please, Jane, is there any way you could bend the rules just a little? I have 
been to Manchester in the past and I used to live in Preston for a number 
of years and often fondly recall ‘The Happy Haddock’. In return for your 
assistance I could set you up on a date with my leading actor – he has a 
club foot but is very handsome facially.

Happy funding

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The Vegetarian Society of the United Kingdom
Parkdale
Dunham Road
Altrincham
Cheshire
WA14 4QG

14th March 2006

Dear Sir or Madam

I have been passed your address by the manager of my local Greens 
health food store and I am delighted to have discovered your 
organisation. Like yourselves I am a successful professional and 
currently I am running my own chip van/booty wagon providing 
the community with delightful inexpensive vegetarian food. I 
would be grateful if you could advise me of the correct procedure in 
order for me to apply for membership of your organisation. I look 
forward to hearing from you and may it be a long and prosperous 
year for you all at the association.

With very best wishes

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Jane O’Leary
The Vegetarian Society
Parkdale
Dunham Road
Altrincham
Cheshire
WA14 4QG

3rd April 2006

Dear Jane

Thank you for your letter dated 27th March inviting me to join 
the society. Thank you also for the information you sent on food 
preparation methods. I am unsure as to whether or not my own 
preparation techniques meet the standards set by the society – please 
can you advise me. I have asked my wife and she thinks they are 
fine – however, I would like some clarification. When I am making 
a lasagne to sell from my van, for reasons of economy in cooking I 
make one half of it vegetarian (aubergines, onions, mushrooms and 
spinach) and the other half with mince. When serving a vegetarian 
customer I use a different spoon and I am always careful to pick out 
any bits from the meat side that may have crossed over during the 
cooking process and vice versa for meat-eating customers who I 
might offend with the spinach. I have not had any complaints at all 
from customers who think my recipe is delicious. There has been 
the odd occasion where a small piece of mince has found its way 
into the vegetarian side of the dish but when it is mushed up a bit it 
is very difficult to tell the difference. Please can you let me know if 
my prep/cooking techniques need adapting or are they fine as they 
are? Many thanks for your assistance.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Benders Disposables
Solar House
282 Chase Road
London
N14 6NQ

15th March 2006

Dear Mr Bender

I have harboured a keen interest in disposable products for a number 
of years now and undoubtedly they are the way of the future. My 
favourite items include razors and tin foil trays that can be used for 
cooking turkeys and/or roast potatoes. A friend of mine who works in 
a cheese packing plant has recently told me about your organisation 
and I felt compelled to write and offer my encouragement and to 
congratulate you on your contribution to the economy in the UK.

I would like to suggest a short verse that you may feel is suitable for 
adoption by your organisation. It is loosely based on the Senegalese 
national anthem but having been adapted by myself I feel it conveys 
the spirit of the aims of your organisation.

Everyone strum your koras
Strike the bafalons
The red lion has roared once more
The tamer of the brush with one leap
Has scattered the gloom
Out and yet not

I would be most grateful for your comments on this verse which I 
hope you will be able to adopt and I look forward to hearing from 
you shortly.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Janet Johnson
PA to Mr Bender
F. Bender Limited
Solar House
282 Chase Road
London
N14 6NQ

3rd April 2006

Dear Janet

Many thanks for your letter dated 28th March. Although it is 
printed on a disposable resource I have not thrown it away! I 
shall be keeping it for my files. I am sorry you did not enjoy the 
verse I adapted for your organisation although in hindsight I can 
appreciate that it could be a little misleading to your customers 
who do not use bafalons for religious reasons. By way of apology 
for my inappropriate adaptation I have just this morning penned 
a new poem that I hope you will consider to be a much more 
fitting tribute to the good work carried out by all those at Benders 
Disposables. You will note that the typeface in heavy lettering 
should be sung by a male and the lighter coloured typeface by a 
female. It follows that I envisage the verse performed by a famous 
male/female duo, for example Milli Vanilli or Hank Marvin. 

Why throw away?

It’s quick, it’s cheap
Benders value

It’s unique!

Napkins, forks, spoons, and knives

A single use for an easier life

If you’re having a party we’ve just the thing
Don’t delay, give Benders a ring
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Zero two zero eight eight eight two five two five two (with
echo)
We’ve got just the thing for you
From a paper plate to a plastic cup

And best of all there’s no washing up 
We hate washing up (together)

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The Coal Authority
200 Lichfield Lane
Mansfield
Nottinghamshire
NG18 4RG

17th March 2006

Dear Sir

As you are aware there are still substantial fossil fuel reserves in the 
United Kingdom but mining costs using present techniques mean 
that at this moment in time there is not a practical or economic 
way to maximise these reserves. I have been giving a great deal of 
thought recently to ways in which the extraction of the substantial 
but as yet untapped reserves of coal can be separated and extracted 
and after a series of experiments over the last 7 years I believe I have 
developed an economically viable technique that would enable this 
valuable resource to be exploited. With this in mind would you be 
interested in attending a demonstration of my methods that I hope 
can be used to prolong the mining industry in the UK? In order to 
perform a demonstration I would require access to an existing coal 
face with reserves that are at present not economic to mine. I do 
hope you are able to assist with this project.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd210 210The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd210   210 28/09/2006 15:57:5328/09/2006   15:57:53



211

The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd211 211The Wind-up Letters_INSIDES.indd211   211 28/09/2006 15:57:5328/09/2006   15:57:53



212

Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Strictly Private and Confidential
John Delaney
The Coal Authority
200 Lichfield Lane
Mansfield
Nottinghamshire
NG18 4RG

3rd April 2006

Dear John

Many thanks for your letter dated 30th March with reference to my 
technique to exploit the nation’s coal resource. Please find enclosed 
a copy of a diagram outlining my methods. I trust you will find this 
self explanatory. I would be extremely grateful if you could arrange 
to put me in touch with organisations that could assist in trialling 
my techniques. Could you please also advise me of the application 
procedure in order that I can gain a licence to mine and also of the 
relevant costs that this will entail. I have been informed that these 
are available at the Post Office providing I can prove my identity. 

I look forward to hearing your comments on my methods and I 
hope to hear from you soon.

Best wishes

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

John Delaney
The Coal Authority
200 Lichfield Lane
Mansfield
Nottinghamshire
NG18 4RG

16th April 2006

Dear John

Thank you for your letter with regard to my mining technique. 
I was not expecting such a swift response so it just goes to show 
that Basil’s wife in the newsagent’s/general store was wrong when 
she said that modern organisations no longer have the personal 
touch. She was very wrong and I will make sure she is aware of this 
next time I visit the establishment for my Midget Gems. I shall be 
writing to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Mines with my proposal 
as you so kindly suggested and with any luck once approval has 
been granted we shall be able to resume contact and (with your 
assistance) trial the project. On a final note have you seen Basil’s 
window displays? There is a sort of plinth with a bottle of washing 
up liquid on top (covered in dust), eight bottles of Panda cola in a 
line to the right of the plinth, and a selection of adhesive products 
in a fan type arrangement. Once again thank you for your help with 
my project and I look forward to working with you in the future.

Kindest regards

Mark Hebblewhite
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PS – I am thinking of moving house and this being the case I am 
not replacing matching mugs as they are smashed. Does your 
organisation have any that you would be able to forward me? I 
shall of course ensure you are compensated.

Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Health and Safety Executive
HM Inspectorate of Mines
Edgar Allen House
241 Glossop Road
Sheffield
S10 2GW

26th April 2006

Dear Sir or Madam

I have been passed your contact details by John Delaney, Corporate 
Affairs Manager at the Coal Authority, who said you may be able 
to assist in the new system for underground coal extraction that I 
have developed. The System has only been trialled on a very small 
scale so far but if you can give my method the all clear Mr Delaney 
has promised to attempt to facilitate discussions with organisations 
that might be interested in a large scale test of my methods. Please 
would it be possible to send you the relevant information with a 
view to your cooperation in getting this project off the ground?

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Frances Gillick
The Department of Health
Corporate Human Resources
Room 286d
Skipton House
80 London Road
London
SE1 6LH

12th April 2006

Dear Frances

I would like to apply for the post of Director General – workforce 
as advertised in the Sunday Times on 9th April 2006. I have never 
had a day off sick since 1996 when I got a fishbone stuck in my 
throat.

I am committed to the objectives laid out by your organisation and 
in my mind I possess proven strategic HR leadership skills. When I 
worked in a warehouse I once heard Colin call someone a poof and 
I said it was wrong straight away but they still picked me up by my 
arms and legs and banged my head into the rack where the cheap 
T-shirts were kept. I would be grateful if you could forward details 
of my approximate starting date. I need to be off on 26th July as I am 
going to a party in Nottingham.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Strictly Private and Confidential
Robert Jones
The Department of Health
Corporate Human Resources
Room 286d
Skipton House
80 London Road
London
SE1 6LH

25th April 2006

Dear Robert

Thank you for the application pack which I have put back in the 
post for you today. Thank you also for extending the closing date 
– I did not realise I had missed it as I have been busy in the garden. 
There is a bare patch of grass where the cats go to the toilet and 
it needed a thorough reseeding. Anyway, to business, I have not 
included a copy of my CV as it is far too detailed. However, I am 
willing to concede that I am a fully trained Town Crier who has 
been operating my own Leisure Balloon Flight Company for the 
past 10 days. OOOOOOOOOOOOHHHHHHHHHHHHHH 
YYYYYEEEEEEEEYYYYY!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

I have had a good read through of the enclosed Civil Service 
Code that you kindly sent to me via the postman and I can see no 
problem with me adhering to any of the attached conditions of 
service and in fact I can be very confidential when the need arises. 
If someone told me something confidential I would not say nuffink 
as they would never tell you anything again and a lack of trust in a 
working relationship, as you know, can lead to enforced reactionary 
behaviourist principles being supplanted as a consequence of 
irrational cognitive thought processes resulting in unnecessary 
and inappropriate signal-response mechanisms coming into play, 
as occurred when my dad refused to let me watch ‘The Land That 
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Time Forgat’ (or ‘Forgot’, I forget/forgat which). Anyway, I hope 
my application is successful and I look forward to working with 
you in the near future. Perhaps we could go out for a few drinks 
after work. By the way, is there a drinks machine/assorted chilled 
snacks available in the staffroom?

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The British Goose Producers Association
Europoint House
5 Lavington Street
London
SE1 ONZ

16th April 2006

Dear Sir or Madam

I have been passed your address by my careers officer who said I 
should writ to you to ask your advise.

I would verymuch like to learn to be a raise gooses when I leave 
school but it is very difficult to find infrormation on the subject. 
I do not want to have an office job as I like to be outdoors. The 
farmer who lives next door says I can use a small piece of his land 
for free and then start paying him rent once I start makeing money. 
Do you mind if I ask you a few questions. How many gooses do I 
need to start off with and where do I get them from so I know they 
are proper and healthy, I have been told that you have to check their 
gums for signs of tooth desease. Also what is the best thing to feed 
them on and how long is it before I can sell them and how much 
are they worth and do they need to be kept inside. Thank you very 
much for your help and I hope to her from you soon.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Jeremy Blackburn
British Goose Sector Group
British Poultry Council
Europoint House
5 Lavington Street
London
SE1 ONZ

24th April 2006

Dear Mrs Blackburn

Thank you for your letter that I got on Saturday regarding my 
rearing of the gooses. And thank you for all the information you 
sent me as well. I have bourt 30 gooses since I received your letter 
and I do keep them in a large barn at the mement that I am renting 
from the farmer next door their water is in an old bath and I 
understand from the farmer that they can only eat sausages when 
after they are six weeks. Yes. I paid 2 puonds 20 for each gooseling 

I intend to keep them fully free range and their run will be ready 
by Thursday as I am going to use an old one that the farmer had 
when he had gooses but now he just does carrots and potatoes ect. 
It needs some repareing but it is old but it is good and the wire is 
broke a bit but its ok because it is nearly all mended. I did show 
your letter to my careers officer and he said that it was very good 
of you to replie so propteley. I would very much like to join your 
association but I will wait until the first ones are reared so I can 
offord the membership properly if that is ok. My careers officer 
will be helping me for the first 6 months while I get going and 
he said he was going to right to someone to thank you about how 
helpful you have been.

Thank you once more and I hope to hear from you soon. Thank 
you for youre encouragement and sorry to trouble you but can I 
send you some diaggrems of the gooses run to check it is ok, my 
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careers officer said that it wss polite to ask first but the farmer said 
just send them but I thought I would ask as the careers officer said 
not to lisen to the farmer as he is a joker.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mr Victor Williams 

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Jeremy Blackburn
British Goose Sector Group
British Poultry Council
Europoint House
5 Lavington Street
London
SE1 0NZ

25th April 2006

Dear Mr Blackburn

I am writing to thank you for your assistance with a project one of 
my former students is undertaking regarding the rearing of geese. 
As I am sure you have guessed, Mark is very easily led – however, 
he has been greatly enthused by his correspondence with yourself 
relating to his chosen career.

Despite his tendency to be easily misled he has displayed a 
remarkable talent with animals and his commitment to this project 
is second to none. Indeed since your initial letter he has been 
working around the clock in order to ensure the currently run-
down accommodation for the animals is brought up to scratch. 
Mark’s aptitude for his new job has surprised all of his former 
teachers. However, I have stressed to him that his business is a 
commercial venture and to that end it would be best if he did not 
get too attached to the animals in question and that it would be 
best if he did not give them names, bearing in mind their eventual 
fate. If you do have any further correspondence with Mark please 
would it be possible for you to reinforce this point as I think he 
would heed advice from yourself as a professional in the industry.

Thank you once again for the time and effort you have taken in 
assisting Mark in his venture. It is greatly appreciated and all of 
Mark’s former teachers including myself think that the time and 
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effort you are giving him in order that he succeed in his chosen 
career is commendable.

Yours faithfully

Victor Williams
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Mr Victor Williams 

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Jeremy Blackburn
British Goose Sector Group
British Poultry Council
Europoint House
5 Lavington Street
London
SE1 0NZ

6th May 2006

Dear Mr Blackburn

Thank you for your letter of 3rd May regarding Mark. I am extremely 
pleased that you are continuing to support Mark in his enterprise 
with your advice as to correct practice and current legislation. I 
would like to take this opportunity to reassure you that both I and 
Mr Hope, (Mark’s careers officer) are doing the utmost to ensure 
that Mark’s activities are correctly supervised, although at present I 
am doing the majority of the supervision as Mr Hope is recovering 
from a tracheotomy. The farmer Mark may have mentioned in his 
letters, Mr Smythe is a well-intentioned soul but prone to teasing 
with Mark that can sometimes get out of hand. Be assured that 
Mark’s geese are in the very best of hands at all times. Thank you 
once again for your assistance.

Yours faithfully

Victor Williams
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Roger Williams
United Kingdom Warehousing Association
Walter House
418-422 Strand
London
WC2R 0PT

16th April 2006

Dear Mr Williams

I am writing to invite you to an event on 27th July. To get straight 
to the point, I am president of The Carry On Films Appreciation 
Society (formed 1973) and one of the group’s members, Joyce 
Stanton, has been undertaking some research as regards the 
family trees of some of the leading cast members. When Joyce 
discovered that you were related to Kenneth Williams we thought 
it appropriate to invite you to attend our AGM and perhaps if you 
could be persuaded, to give a short talk and recollection of your 
memories of the great man himself. I am sure that this is not the 
first time you have been asked to attend such an event to speak 
about your famous relative. However, it would mean a great deal 
to the society if you were able to attend. We would of course pay 
for your flights and accommodation for three days for yourself and 
a companion – however, we are only able to pay a modest fee (by 
negotiation). I look forward to hearing from you if you are able to 
accept our invitation, and in the words of the great man himself, 
oooh matron!

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Roger Williams
United Kingdom Warehousing Association
Walter House
418-422 Strand
London
WC2R 0PT

24th April 2006

Dear Roger

Thank you for your letter dated 21st April 2006. I have asked Joyce 
Stanton to recheck her findings and without wanting to shock you 
it would appear that you are indeed a relative of Kenneth. At the 
time of my initial invitation we were not aware that you had not 
met the man himself. However, our invitation still stands if you are 
interested. If it is of any use I can put you in touch with Debbie 
Hawtry, 2nd cousin of Charles, or Lee Breslaw, Bernard’s brother, 
both of whom are also attending the AGM for the third time and 
who may be able to assist you with your presentation should you 
desire to proceed with the invite. Relatives of the gifted ones are 
always welcomed at our events and indeed are held in some esteem. 
We would of course understand if you did not desire to further 
your involvement and in that case please accept my apologies on 
behalf of the organisation for my intrusion. I would be happy to 
forward a copy of your family tree for your perusal should you 
wish to appear at our event but I regret Joyce is unable to contact 
you by telephone with further details as she is a mute. I am sorry 
if my initial letter has shocked you in any way but in no way was 
this the intention as so far as my organisation was concerned your 
link to the great man although not publicised, has always been in 
the public domain and may be viewed at your local public records 
office. Once again I hope you are able to attend our event and I 
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hope to hear from you once you have been able to clarify Joyce’s 
findings. Please feel free to contact me if you require any further 
details and/or a copy of the said family tree.

Best wishes

Mark Hebblewhite 
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Weight Watchers UK Ltd
Customer Services Department
Millennium House
Ludlow Road
Maidenhead
Berkshire
SL6 2SL

22nd April 2006

Dear Sir or Madam

My new year’s resolution was to lose at least 3 stone before I go 
on holiday in August this year. We are going to Tenerife and I can’t 
wait to get to the beach and not be embarrassed. I am currently 18 
stone and 4ft 9 tall and I would like to get to a trim and healthy 15 
stone. I have given up crisps and chocolate and since New Year’s 
Eve. I have lost 2 stone which I think is fantastic, a great start I 
think you will agree. It would be great if your organisation could 
support me in my healthy eating and exercise programme. Do you 
have any literature to assist me in planning healthy menus? Or any 
keep fit regimes? I am currently walking 2 miles per day, the first 
time I have walked anywhere for a while. I have to turn left when I 
reach the end of my road as there are three shops if I turn right and 
this way I am able to avoid them. I look forward to hearing from 
you and I do hope you are able to support me during this difficult 
period.

Best wishes

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Kevin Cubbage
Builders Merchants Federation
15 Soho Square
London
W1D 3HL

16th April 2006

Dear Kevin

I am writing to ask for your assistance as a leading authority on 
construction materials.

On 14th June I am hosting a small party to celebrate my wife’s 
birthday. She works in Bakers Oven and so to surprise her I am 
constructing (or rather attempting to) a giant sausage roll as a 
centrepiece for the living room. I have tried all sorts of materials, 
including a length of tree trunk wrapped up in a cream rug, but 
it does not look right. Please can you advise me of the best (and 
cheapest) way of constructing this sausage roll since you have the 
knowledge to make my idea become reality? Please get back to me 
ASAP.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The Geologists’ Association
Burlington House
Piccadilly
London
W1J 0BJ

17th April 2006

Dear Sir or Madam

I wonder if you would be able to help me with a query. I have been 
passed your address by a work colleague who has attended university 
and he said you could possibly assist me. I am trying to establish 
the approximate age of an animal skeleton I have uncovered in my 
back garden whilst I was laying a new patio. I have heard that it is 
possible to date items by looking at rock layers surrounding them 
and this being the case would you be able to assist me?

The remains were uncovered at a depth of 1 and a half feet and 
it appears that there are 2 layers of material above them. One is a 
brownish coloured moist layer, followed by a hard yellow/brown 
layer approximately 1 ft in depth. The remains themselves are in 
this hard yellow/brown layer and underneath that there appears 
to be a layer of hard white rock. How old would you estimate the 
remains to be and is there any way of verifying this? My work 
colleague has informed me that I could have made an important 
discovery and has urged me to contact a local museum. However, I 
would rather seek a second opinion first. Also what animal do you 
think the skeleton could come from? Since it is buried so deep (1 
and a half feet) it has been suggested that it could date back to the 
middle ages or before.

The skeleton itself is in one piece, there are four or five legs and 
the skull appears to be the same size as a small orange although it 
is not the same colour. There is a small bell and a piece of fabric 
buried besides the skeleton and my work colleague has informed 
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me that it is possible that this means the burial had some form of 
religious significance and could date back to something he called 
the reformation which I believe had something to do with King 
Henry the Eighth. I have covered my find with a blue tarpaulin 
weighed down with rocks so it can be preserved until you get back 
to me with some advice. Thank you very much in anticipation of 
your assistance.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Eric Robinson
Vice President
Royal Archaeological Institute
Riverside Farm
Whitehall
Watchet
TA23 0BB

1st May 2006

Dear Eric

Thank you for your letter dated 25th April with regard to the 
unidentified remains discovered in my garden during recent 
construction work (patio) carried out by myself. Please would you 
pass my thanks on to Sarah at the Geologists’ Association for being 
so kind as to forward my letter.

Good news is two-fold in that I think I have been able to identify 
the said remains and also the patio is complete. Indeed I have just 
finished coating the table and chairs in linseed oil and they have 
been set up on their new firm foundation above the resting place 
of the discovery. I have taken heed of the your comments regarding 
the possible existence of a tail (as opposed to a fifth leg) and also the 
clue you gave me regarding claws and I have come to the following 
conclusions.

The musculoskeletal system of the animal bears many similarities 
to that of the species Felis silvestris (cat). Furthermore I believe 
I may be able to give you some insight into the cause of death. 
There is a small fracture in the scapular 4cm above the humerus 
and also evidence of partial severance in the cranial border of the 
tibia, although curiously enough the fibula is unaffected. I would 
suggest, therefore, that it is possible that a fall occurred prior to the 
burial, possibly from the apple tree that borders the fence which is 
a common roosting spot for a variety of birds. In terms of a date of 
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demise I would suggest that the animal expired in approximately 
2004 since I have been reliably informed that the small bell and 
fabric are the remains of a collar last manufactured in 2004 by 
Whiskas, available only on the submission of ten tokens. I do have 
one remaining query you may be able to assist me with, the answer 
to which may throw doubt upon the hypotheses I have outlined 
above. In my previous letter I described the skull as the same size 
as a small orange. Closer inspection of the ‘skull’ has led me to the 
conclusion that it is indeed a small orange and not a skull at all. Are 
you aware of any carnivorous mammals that do not have heads and 
display a fondness for citrus fruits? Thank you for your interest in 
my excavation and if I can assist you in identifying any remains in 
your garden please do not hesitate to contact me. I look forward to 
your comments on my investigation and I would be pleased to hear 
from you soon.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Washerhelp
Washing Machine Repairs
46 Oxted Road
Sheffield
South Yorkshire
S9 1BP

24th April 2006

Dear Sir

I have been passed your address by the manager of Currys in 
Rotherham (where my wife and I have our holiday home) who 
said you might be able to assist me. I have been repairing washing 
machines on a continuous basis since 1984 and it would also be fair to 
say the job has become a bit of a hobby as well. In June myself and a 
colleague, Peter, are attending a trade event in Nottingham (all the big 
names will be there) to deliver a humorous role play and mime based 
on the moment the Beatty brothers in Ontario realised that washing 
machines based on an agitating process were the way forward. The 
performance ends with a laugh when Peter drops a pretend ribbed 
copper and chromium plated tub on his toe whilst effecting a repair! 
Could I ask if you would consider assisting to promote the event by 
providing us with a quotation regarding the performance that would 
be used on the flyer that is to be handed out at the event? If possible I 
would like to send you a copy of the script for your comments.

Myself and Peter would be very grateful for your assistance and I 
hope to hear from you soon.

Kind regards

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

The School Library Association
Lotmead Business Village
Lotmead Farm
Wanborough
Swindon
SN4 0UY

25th April 2006

Dear Sir or Madam

I have been employed as a school librarian for 12 years now and 
although I am not a member of your organisation I would like to 
submit an idea to you. To celebrate my retirement on 15th June my 
wife has paid for me to get a tattoo and I would very much like to 
get one bearing the name of your organisation to remind me of 
all the good times I have had over the last 12 years. The design I 
have in mind has a basic Celtic knot type construction with three 
intertwined panels which feature the name of your organisation. 
Would it be possible to send you a copy of my design for your 
approval before I get it done? Should you like it I would be happy 
to hand over the design’s copyright to yourselves.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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With thanks to all the great sports who made this book 
possible by allowing me to include their correspondence. 
I would also like to thank my inquisitive postman, who 
has been amazed at the volume of letters I have received; 
Pirjo, whom I ignored for 12 months while I was busy 
writing to people I had never heard of; and everyone at 
Summersdale for their help with this book.
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www.summersdale.com
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Tim Harris
Animal Transportation Association
PO BOX 251
Redhill
RH1 5FU

8th March 2006

Dear Tim

Many thanks for your letter dated 2nd March in the year of our Lord 
2006. I regret I cannot telephone you as my condition prevents me 
from using the apparatus. I have had someone call the Reverend 
Beasley to confirm if it was indeed your good self who assisted 
after the unfortunate turnip incident and unfortunately it would 
appear that the good reverend has had a cause of mistaken identity. 
It was in fact a lady called Nichola Harrison of Wessex Ferret Club 
who assisted with the lamb and Nichola who passed on your 
contact details. Regardless I am very sorry to have bothered you 
since our project is not within your sphere of knowledge. If you 
would, however, like to be kept informed as our project progresses 
I would be very happy to send you updates as and when applicable. 
We should be entering phase 2 by Wednesday of next week which 
with any luck should yield a little more fruit than the first attempt 
which failed miserably due to adverse weather conditions and the 
use of inappropriate sleeves. Please let me know if you would like 
to be updated if we are successful.

Regards

Mark Hebblewhite
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Mark Hebblewhite

Belmont Hill

Douglas

Isle of Man

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
2-4 Cockspur Street
London
SW1Y 5DH

10th July 2005

Dear Sir or Madam

On 15th August myself and 2 work colleagues are undertaking a 
charity climb of “Witches Hill” near Peel in aid of a local seamen’s 
benevolent organisation and we would be grateful for the support 
of the department. We have been provided with free footwear 
from the Boot and Shoe Manufacturers Association which has 
been emblazoned with their logo and also with a complimentary 
membership of the British Mountaineering Council. The British 
Sandwich Association is also providing vouchers to purchase 
refreshments for the ascent. I appreciate you may receive many 
requests for charity events but I would very much appreciate it 
if you could see fit to support our cause. All I would ask of you 
is that you could provide a certificate/letter of commemoration 
to present to the first competitor that reaches the summit. If you 
require further information please contact myself direct at the 
above address or alternatively

Michael Gilbert
Chief Executive
The Boot and Shoe Manufacturers Association
24-25 Bloomsbury Sq
London
WC1A 2PL

Lynda Buckley
British Mountaineering Council
177-179 Burton Rd
Manchester
M20 2BB
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The British Sandwich Association
Picton House
Lower Church Street
Chepstow
NP16 5XT

I do hope you are able to assist with this collective venture.

Yours sincerely

Mark Hebblewhite
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